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Enalish 
lntroduction 

This electronic three-way loudspeaker en­
closure is based on the motional feedback 
(MFB) principle. 
The enclosure. which has a total volume o f 30 
litres, incorporates three drive units, an elec­
tronic regulator and control system and two 
power amplifiers, one of 40W R.M.S. output lor 
the woofer and one of 20W lor the mid-range 
and treble units. The total sinewave (R.M.S.) 
output is thus 60 Watts. 
Now, hitherto perfect cone movement and cor­
responding ly faithful sound reproduction have 
been al most impossible to achieve despite some 
fine loudspeaker designs, since both the homo­
geneity of the magnetic field in which the speech 
coil moves and the freedom of movement of 
the cone have absolute limits. These inperfect­
ions, which are very difficult to eliminate, result 
in distorted bass reproduction. 
lncorporated in the apex of the woofer cone 
is a piezo-electric element (PXE), which moni­
tors the cone acceleration and converts it into 
an e lectrical voltage. This voltage, which is pro­
portional to the cone acceleration, is led in'to 
a comparator circuit where it is accurately com­
pared with the original amplifier input s ignal. 
Any voltage difference detected by the compa­
rator, is led back to the loudspeaker via the 
amplifier as a correction signa!, the loudspeaker 
thus being forced to reproduce the original 
input. Not only is the bass distortion corrected 
but, in addition, the low frequencies present 
in the original signa! are reproduced with the 
correct relative ampli tude. 
Use of the motional feedback system has made 
it possible to reproduce even the lowest notes 
naturally and powerfully by means of a very 
small box (acoustic volume only 20 l itres). 
Accurately adjusted cross-over filters ensure 
a smooth and linear playback characteristic 
and the specification of this MFB enclosure 
satisfies the Hifi requirements laid down in 
Standard DIN 45 500. 

Controls, voltage seleclor and sockets, fig. 2: 

Before operating the following controls, it is 
advisable to read the relevant instructions tor 
use. 
(i) On/off switch. This switch disconnects both 

po les of the mains supply trom the equipment 
and thus renders the enclosures completely 

inoperative. lt should be switched to the 
"OFF" position il the enclosures are to re­
main unused tor a long period. 

0 On/off switch tor automatic system. 
The MFB enclosure has an !3-dditional 
automatic intermEJdiate switch, which 
switches on the low tension supply to the 
amplifiers within one second alter an input 
signal has been applied. The i_ndicator at 
the front of the enclosure then lig·hts up. lf no 
signal is applied lor several minutes the 
automatic c ircuit switches off the low ten­
sion supply to the amplifiers. The indicator 
light then goes out. In this condition the 
stand by ei re uit is sti Il connected to the mains 
ready to switch on the low tension supply 
automat ically as soon as an audio signa! is 
applied. 

@ Voltage selector 110, 127, 220, 240 V, 50 
or 60 Hz. 

© Mains output socket (not on /1 5 English ver-
sion) 

( 5') Mains input socket 
(6' Selector switch tor left or right channel 0 Signal output socket tor lelt and right chan ­

nel 
® Signa! input socket tor left and r ight chan-

nel 
® Input sensitivity control 
@ Treble control 

Adjusling to the local mains voltage, fi g. 2: 

Before connecting the MFB enclosures to the 
mains, make sure that the preset voltage indi­
cated in the w indow of the voltage adaptor 
switch(__:[) at the rear of the box corresponds to 
that of the local mains voltage. lf not, turn the 
voltage adaptor switch l:Û with a screwdriver 
unti l the correct value is visible. 
Note: Never operate this switch wi th the loud­
speaker enclosure connected to the mains! 

Important note tor users in Great Britain 
When fitt ing a mains plug to the mains lead 
proceed as fo l lows: The wires in the mains 
lead are coloured in accordance with the 
following code: Blue = Neut ral, Brown = Live. 
As these colours may not correspond with the 
colour markings identifying the terminals in 
your plug proceed as follows: 
The Brown wire must be connected to t he 
terminal which is marked wi th the letter L or 
coloured Red. The Blue wire must be connected 
to the terminal which is marked with the letter 
N or coloured Black. 

Note: This apparatus must be protected by a 
3 Amp Fuse i f a 13 Amp plug is used or il any 
other type of plug is used by a 5 Amp Fuse 
ei ther in the plug or adaptor or at the distri­
bution board. 
lf in doubt consult a qualified electrician. 

Preliminary instruction, fig. 2: 

• Ensure that the on/off switch G) of each en­
closure is in the OFF (out) posi tion. 
• Place 1he enclosures near to !heir eventual 
position making sure that their contro ls remain 
accessible. 
• The location of the loudspeakers should be 
chosen with care to ensure optimum sound re­
p roduction. Their acoustic properties largely 
depend on the size, shape, upholstery and fur­
ni ture of the room in which they are to be placed. 
As these conditions d iffer for every situation, 
il is impossible to p rovide a uniform solut ion. 
The most favourable d istance between the 
individual enclosures should be approx. the 
same as that between l istener and enclosures. 
• lf the enclosures are placed in corners or 
on the floor, the bass reproduction is re inforced 
considerably. Should this have an unpleasant 
effect, reproduction can be improved by placing 
the enc losures at a higher level, e.g. at ear level, 
and at some distance trom the corners. 
Location of the loudspeaker enclosures behind 
furniture, curtains or other heavy textiles should 
be avoided, as this has an adverse effect on 
the reproduction of the treble notes. 
For adjustment of the treble control, ~gl see pa­
ragraph " Positions of switches". 
• Keep the arrangement as symmetrical as 
possible. A certa in degree of asymmetry can 
be corrected by adjusting the stereo balance 
control. 
• In the case of " STEREO-4" or quadraphonic 
reproduc tion the above hints apply both to the 
enclosures in front and those at the rear. 
• Do not switch on the driver amplifier (or pre­
amplifier) unit yet but set its treble, bass and 
stereo balance controls to their neutra! (central) 
positions, and the volume control to minimum. 

Connection to the driver unit, f ig. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 
and 7: 

1 rrespective il the type of amplifier or pream­
plifier used (e.g. mono, stereo or quadraphonic) 
the connection of the enclosures is always as 
follows: 
• The output socket of the driver unit is con-
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nected by one of the diode cables A to the 
signal input socket a of one of the MFB en­
c losures. 
With some types of driver un it the adaptor cable 

B may be needed. l t is of no importance which 
t::nclosure is chosen although preference may 
oe given to either lelt or right channel depend­
ing on the cable layout used. 
• This connection having been established, 
the signal output socket 7 of this enclosure 
is connècted by the second diode cable A to 
the signa! input socket 8 of the second en­
closure. 

lncreasing the power 

Several enclosures can be coupled to one an­
other by connecting the signa! output socket 

7 of one enclosure to the signal input socket 
s of another in the manner described above, 

thus obtaining a higher power per channel. In 
the case of ' 'STERE0-4" or quadraphonic re­
production this connecting method also applies 
to enclosures which are connected to the two 
REAR-channels of the amplifier or preamplifier. 

Nole: lf adapter B is used. make sure that the 
connections for LEFT and RIGHT on the con trol 
ampli fier are not changed! 

Connection to the mains, fig. 2, 5 and 8: 

Before connecting the enclosures to the mams, 
make sure that both they and the driver unit 
are switched off. Connect a sui table p lug to 
each of the mains cables c as directed in the 
paragraph headed " Adjusting to the local mains 
voltage" . Plug the female end into the input 
sockets s of the enclosures and the other end 
into the mains wall socket. 
Note: lf desired the second enclosure can be 
connected to the mains output socket 4 of the 
first enclosure. lf more than two enclosures are 
used do not interconnect more than eight en­
closures in this manner. (This facility is not 
available on the English /15 version}. 

Position of switches, fig. 2: 

Channel selector switch 6 : The switch on the 
left channel enclosure(s) should be set to the 
" LEFT" (out) position and that of the right en­
closure(s) to in "R IGHT" (in) position. 
Automatic on/off switch 2 : As we 11 as the mains 
on/off switch 1 , the MFB enclosure has an 
additional automatic intermediate switch 2 , 
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which switches on the low tension supply to 
the amplifiers within one second alter an input 
s ignal has been applied. The indicator at the 
front of the enclosure then l ights up. Il no signal 
is applied lor several minutes the automatic 
circuit switches off the low tension supply to 
the amplifiers. The indicator light then goes out. 
In this condition the standby circu it is stil l con­
nected to the mains, ready to switch on the low 
tension supply automatic al ly as soon as an audio 
signa! is applied. The automatic circuit is 
switched on by pressing switch 2 . 
Input sensitivity conlrol g : 

• The setting of this control depends upon the 
output voltage produced by the preamplifier 
or power amplifier used. 
The line output voltage, usually specif ied for 
preamplifiers, g ives the correct setting lor 
control 9 d irectly (e.g. 1,2 V). 
However, in the case of power amplifiers the 
output is norm al ly specif ied in Watts/channel 
(acc. to DIN HiFi standard: continuous sine 
wave and distortion smaller than 1 % ). There­
lore it is necessary to make a conversion, using 
the table given on page 36. 
Take care to use the correct column of the 
table according to whether the power rating 
of your amplifier is specified lor 4 Ohm or lor 
8 Ohm. The indication up to 3V is normally 
suitable tor preamplifiers, above 3V lor low-, 
medium- or high-power amplifiers. 
• Switch on the enclosure (switch 1 ) and the 
driver amplifier uni t. 
Treble control 10: Set the treble control 10 , until 
the desired timbre is obtained. Subsequent 
adjustment can then be effected by the treble 
control on the driver amplifier unit. 

Operation 

• Alter carrying out the adjustments detailed 
above, the enclosures can be fina lly placed in 
their normal operating position. 
• Tone control, volume and stereo balance 
can be adjusted on the driver amplifier. 
• When the automatic switch 2 is in the "ON '. 
position (button in) the enclosure is activated 
by the incoming signal from the driver amplifier. 
The switch-on time is approximately 1 second. 
The on/off indicator at the front then lights up. 
lf the signa! is interrupted, the enclosure will 
be switched IQ stançl;by automatically alter ap­
proximately 2 mins. 
The on/off indicator then extinguishes. 
• Even when the control amplif ier is switched 
off MFB enclosures used in combination with 

ordinary enclosures, e.g. tor ambiophonlc or 
pseudo-quadraphonic reproduction, may be 
switched on automatically by a pulse of the 
ordinary loudspeakers acting as a microphone. 
In that case the MFB enclosures should be 
switched completely out of circuit with the 
mains switch at the rear of each enclosure. 
lt is advisable to switch off the enclosures by 
depressing the on/off switch 1 during pro­
longed absence, such as hol idays or long 
journeys. 

Electronic safeguard 

To safeguard the loudspeakers in the event 
of overloading, the box lncorporates an elec­
tronic protective circuit. 
Should overloading occur, the reproduction 
volume alternates between loud and soft. There 
is then no need for a larm, lor the f luctuating 
volume is you r indication that the protective 
system is in operation. 
Normal volume can be restored by placing the 
volume control on the driver unit at a slightly 
lower setting. 

Technica! data 
(subject to alteration) 

• Total output power: 60 watt, con!. sine wave 
• Frequency response: 27-20 000 Hz 
• Loudspeakers: 
AD 10100/MFB4 , 1 O" woofer 
AD 0210/Sq8, 2" dame squawker 
AD 0140/T8, 1" dome tweeter 
• Mains voltages: 110, 127. 220 and 240 V, 
50/60 Hz. 
• Power consumption: max. 150 watt 
• Dimensions: 320 x 540 x 265 mm 
• Treble filter: continuously variable 0-18 dB 
per octave - 3 dB at 7000 Hz 
• Cross-over frequencies: 
electronic cross-over at 500 Hz 
passive cross-over at 3500 Hz 
• Connections: 
sockets lor mains "In/out" (/15 version: only 
"in") 
DIN sockets (5-pole, 180") lor signa! "in/out" 
• Input sensitivity: continuously variable 
1-3 V/100 U!. 3·20 V/1 k!l 
• Electronic on/off switch: 
rise time ,,;;; 1 sec. at input signal ;;;,, 2 mV 
fall-off time > 2 min. 

Amplifier lor woofer: 
• Output power: 40 watt cont. sine wave 

• Harmonie distortion: 
< 1 % at 40 watt 
< 0.1 % at 30 watt 
• Power bandwidth 10-3000 Hz 

Amplifier lor squawker and tweeter: 
• Output power: 20 watt cont. sine wave 
• Harmonie d istortion: 
< 1 % at 20 watt 
< 0.1% at 15 watt 
• Power bandwidth 100-50.000 Hz 
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Nederlands 
Inleiding 

Deze MFB-box is een electronische drieweg 
luidsprekerbox gebaseerd op het motional feed­
back principe. 
De box, met een inhoud van 30 liter. bezit drie 
speciale luidsprekers, een electronisch re­
gel- en stuursysteem en twee vermogensver­
sterkers met een totaal vermogen van 60 Watt 
(sinus): een 40 Watt versterker voor de lage­
tonenluidspreker met MFB en een 20 Watt ver­
sterker voor de midden- en hogetonenluid­
spreker. 
De kern van het regelsysteem wordt gevormd 
door een piëzo-electrisch element, dat zich in 
het centrum van de lagetonenluidspreker­
conus bevindt en als versnell ingsopnemer fun­
geert. 
Dit element geeft een electrische spanning af, 
die evenredig is met de versnell ing welke de 
luidsprekerconus tijdens zijn bewegingen on­
dervindt. In een vergelijkingsschakeling wordt 
d it signaal nauwkeurig vergeleken met het oor­
spronkelijk aan de versterker toegevoerde sig­
naal. 
Een ideale conusbeweging en dienovereen­
komstige geluidsweergave was ondanks ver­
fi jnde luidsprekerconstructies tot op heden 
nooit volledig te verwezenlijken. Immers zo­
wel de homogeniteit van het magneetveld, 
waarin de spreekspoel zich beweegt, als de 
bewegingsvri jheid van de conus heeft zijn ui t­
eindelijke beperkingen. 
Deze practisch niet te elimineren onvolkomen­
heden komen tot ui ting in een niet geheel cor­
rect weergeven van de lagetonen. 
De in de vergelijkingsschakeling opgewekte 
verschi lspanning wordt nu als correctiesignaal 
via de versterker teruggevoerd naar de luid­
spreker, waardoor deze wordt gedwongen het 
oorspronkelijke signaal weer te geven. 
Hierdoor wordt niet alleen bereikt dat de haast 
onvermi jdelijke vervorming van de lagetonen 
wordt gecorrigeerd, maar tevens dat de aan­
wezige lage frequenties in het oorspronkelijke 
signaal in de juiste sterkte worden weergege­
ven. 
Door toepassing van het motional feedback­
principe ontstond de mogelijkheid om ook de 
laagste tonen door middel van een zeer kleine 
box (akoestische inhoud slechts 20 liter) met 
grote natuurgetrouwheid, zuiver en krachtig 
weer te geven. Dit laatste impliceert dat een 
niet-optimaal s ignaal ook als zodanig zal wor-
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den weergegeven. Hoewel in principe aan wei­
nig beperk ingen gebonden, verdient het aanbe­
vel ing de MFB-boxen te gebruiken in combi­
natie met een (voor-)versterker met een toerei­
kende specificatie. 
Door nauwkeurige aktieve en passieve schei­
d ingsfi lters wordt een bi jzonder vlakke en li­
neaire weergavekarakteristiek bereikt. 
De specificatie van deze MFB-boxen voldoet 
in zeer ru ime mate aan de HiFi-eisen gesteld 
in de norm DIN 45 500. 

Bedieningsorganen, aansluitingen, fig. 2: 

Het is raadzaam, alvorens onderstaande orga­
nen te bedienen, eerst de desbetreffende aan­
wijzingen te lezen. 
(D 'Aan/uit' schakelaar 
9-R 'Aan/ui t ' schakelaar voor automaat 
, 3' Spanningskiezer © Netuitgang (niet in /15-versie) 
® Netingang 
(6) Keuzeschakelaar voor l inker- of rechter­

kanaal 
0 Signaalui tgangsbus voor linker- en rechter­

kanaal 
® Signaalingangsbus voor l inker- en rechter-

kanaal 
(]) Regelaar voor de ingangsgevoeligheid 
Qgl Regelaar voor hogetonen 

Instellen van de netspanning, fig. 2: 

De MFB-boxen mogen niet met het net worden 
verbonden alvorens is gecontroleerd of de voor­
af ingestelde nel spanning, welke afleesbaar 
is via het venster van de spanningskiezer1.,i 1aan 
de achterzijde van de box, overeenkomt met 
die van het plaatselijke net. 
Is dit niet het geval, draai dan de spanningskie­
zer zodanig met een munt of schroevedraaier 
tot de juiste spanningswaarde zichtbaar wordt. 
Opmerking: verdraai de spanningskiezer nooit 
als de box is verbonden met het net! 

Enkele algemene instrukties vooraf, fig. 2: 

In verband met het correct instellen van een 
aantal funkties is het raadzaam de volgende 
aanwijzingen in acht te nemen. 
• Controleer of de ·aan/uit' schakelaar(.1.)van de 
boxen in de stand OFF (niet ingedrukt) staat. 
• Plaats de boxen goed bereikbaar ongeveer 
op hun u iteindelijke plaats, zodat na het instel­
len van een aantal funkties geen grote verplaat­
singen meer nodig zijn. 

Het opstellen van de luidsprekerboxen moet 
met enige zorg geschieden. 
Grootte, vorm, stoffering en meubi lering van 
een ruimte zijn in sterke mate bepalend voor 
haar akoestische eigenschappen. Daar deze 
per si tuatie verschillen, is het onmogelijk een 
pasklare oplossing te geven voor het plaatsen 
van de luidsprekerboxen. 
De gunstigste opstel l ing is daarom uitsluitend 
door experimenteren te bepalen. De volgende 
aanwij zingen kunnen daarbij behulpzaam zijn. 
• Plaats de boxen ongeveer zover ui teen als 
hun afstand tot de luisteraar bedraagt. 
• Door de boxen in hoeken of op de vloer te 
plaatsen, wordt de weergave van lagetonen ver­
sterKt. Wordt dit als onaangenaam ervaren, dan 
kan hierin verbetering worden gebracht door 
de boxen wat hoger, b.v. op luisterhoogte en 
op enige afstand van de hoeken te plaatsen. 
• Het opstellen van de luidsprekerboxen ach­
ter meubels, gordi jnen o f zonneweringen dient 
te worden vermeden, daar di t de weergave van 
de hogetonen nadelig beïnvloedt. Lees in ver­
band hiermee ook het in de rubriek 'Standen 
van schakelaars' vermelde. 
• Tracht de opstelling zo symmetrisch moge­
lijk te houden. Een zekere mate van asymmetrie 
is echter met de stereobalansregelaar van het 
stuurapparaat te corrigeren. Lees hiervoor ook 
het in de rubriek " Stand van de regelaar voor 
de ingangsgevoeligheid (9) " vermelde. 
• Bij " STEREO-4" of quadrafonische weer­
gave gelden deze aanwijzingen zowel voor het 
vóór als achter de luisteraar te plaatsen boxen­
paar. 
• Schakel het stuurapparaat nog niet in, maar 
zet zijn schakelaars voor hoge- e'n lagetonen, a ls­
mede de stereobalansregelaar in de neutrale 
(= midden-)stand. 

Het aansluiten van de MFB-boxen op het stuur­
apparaat, fig. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 en 7: 

De aansluitwij ze is, ongeacht het type mono-, 
stereo- of quadro-(voor-)versterker, steeds als 
volgt. 
• Met behulp van een diodekabel@ wordt, zo­
nodig met gebruikmaking van adapter @ , de 
verbinding tot stand gebracht tussen de (MFB-)­
luidsprekeraansluitbus(-sen) van het stuur­
apparaat en de signaal ingangsbus (!i) van een 
der MFB-boxen. Welke box hiervoor wordt ge­
kozen is van geen belang. Voorkeur in verband 
met b.v. een gewenste loop der kabels kan bi j 
deze keuze bepalend zijn. 
• Daarna wordt met behulp van de tweede di-

odekabel ,J) de signaaluitgangsbus <iJ van de­
ze box verbonden met de signaalingangsbus 
(s) van de andere box. 
Voor het opvoeren van het totaalvermogen per 
kanaal kunnen op deze wijze zelfs meerdere 
boxen aaneengeschakeld worden. De kanaal­
keuzeschakelaars ® op de l inks geplaatste 
boxen dienen daarbij al Ie in de stand "LEFT" 
(niet ingedrukt) te staan. Bij de rechts geplaats­
te boxen in de stand "RIGHT" (ingedrukt). 
• In geval van " STEREO-4" of quadrafonische 
weergave geldt deze aanslui twijze tevens voor 
de op de beide achterkanalen van de verster­
ker aan te slui ten boxen. 
Opmerking: Let, vooral bij het gebruikmaken 
van adaptor @ , goed op de aansluit ingen voor 
LINKS-RECHTS en, in geval van " STEREO-4' ' 
of quadrafonische weergave, die van VOOR­
ACHTER niet te verwisselen. 

Het aansluiten van de luidsprekerboxen op het 
net, fig. 2, 5 en 8: 

Alvorens de boxen te verbinden met het net 
dient te worden gecontroleerd of zowel de boxen 
als het stuurapparaat ui tgeschakeld staan. 
Vervolgens wordt met behulp van een net­
snoer@ de netingangsbus(v van één der boxen 
verbonden met het net. Doe dit ook met de twee­
de box. 
De tweede box kan desgewenst ook worden 
verbonden met de netuitgangsbus i_:0 van de 
eerste box (de /15-uitvoering mist deze door­
verbindingsmogelijkheid). In geval meerdere 
boxen worden aangesloten, beperke men zich 
per doorverbinding tot acht boxen. 

Standen van schakelaars, fi g. 2: 

Kanaalkeuzeschakelaar @: Deze schakelaar 
d ient b ij de op het linkerkanaal aangesloten 
en dus links geplaatste box in de stand " LEFT" 
(niet-ingedrukt) te staan. 
Bij de op het rechterkanaal aangesloten box 
in de stand " RIGHT" (ingedrukt). 
Schakelaar voor automaat ,,.2) : elke MFB-box 
bezit naast een netschakelaar (D een automa­
tische 'aan/uit' schakelaar, die binnen 1 sec. na­
dat er een signaal vanuit het stuurapparaat de 
box bereikt deze inschakelt. De 'aan/uit' indica­
tie aan de voorzijde van de box licht dan op. 
Bij onderbreking van dit signaal wordt de box 
na ongeveer 2 min. automatisch uitgeschakeld, 
waarbij de 'aan/uit' indicatie dooft. De automa­
tische schakelaar wordt in bedrijf gesteld door 
schakelaar ,2) in te drukken. 
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Regelaar voor de ingangsgevoeligheid (ii) : 
• De instelling van deze regelaar is afhanke­
lijk van de door de gebruikte voor- of e ind­
versterker te produceren u itgangsspanning. 
De bij voorversterkers meestal vermelde lijn­
ui tgangsspanning geeft zonder meer de juiste 
instelstand van regelaar @ weer (b.v. 1,2 V). 
Bij eindversterkers wordt gewoonlijk het uit­
gangsvermogen aangegeven in Watts/kanaal 
(volgens de DIN HiFi-norm in continu sinus­
vermogen, bij een vervorming k leiner dan 1 % ). 
Teneinde dit uitgangsvermogen (in Watts) te 
re lateren aan de ingangsgevoeligheid (in 
Volts), kan gebruik worden gemaakt van de 
omrekeningstabel op bldz. 36. 
Let erop de juiste kolom te gebruiken, afhan­
kelijk van het feit of het uitgangsvermogen 
werd gespecificeerd bij een belasting van 
4 Ohm dan wel van 8 Ohm. 
De indicatie tot 3V is bedoeld voor voorver­
sterkers, d ie vanaf 3V voor eindversterkers 
met een laag, middelmatig of hoog uitgangs­
vermogen. 
• Schakel daarna zowel het stuurapparaat als 
de box in. De laatste door netschakelaar (i) in 
te drukken. 
Regelaar voor hogetonen @: met deze rege­
laar kunnen hogetonen en dus de klankkleur 
per box, geregeld worden. Incidentele cor­
recties van de weergave van de hogetonen is 
nadien mogelijk met de regelaar op het stuur­
apparaat. 

Het in gebruik nemen 

• Hoge- en lagetonen, stereobalans en geluids­
sterkte kunnen naar behoefte geregeld worden 
met de desbetreffende regelaars op het 
stuur apparaat. 
• Door de automatische 'aan/uit' schakelaar 
bevindt de box zich voortdurend in een "stand­
by" toestand. Het is daarom aan te bevelen in 
gevallen van langdurige afwezigheid, zoals 
b.v. vakanties, reizen, etc. de boxen volledig 
uit te schakelen door middel van de netschake­
laar G) 
• Met uitgeschakelde stuurversterker kunnen 
MFB-boxen, gebruikt in combinatie met ge­
wone luidsprekerboxen (bijv. voor ambiofo­
nische of pseudo-quadrafonische weergave), 
automatisch worden ingeschakeld door een im­
puls van de gewone luidsprekers, dan werkend 
als een microfoon. In dat geval wordt aanbe­
volen de MFB-boxen geheel uit te schakelen 
door middel van de netschakelaar op de ach­
terzi jde. 
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• De MFB-box verschil t principieel van het 
conventionele type door de inbouw van een 
electronisch gedeelte. Stel de box daarom nie t 
bloot aan overmatige vochtigheid. 

Electronische beveiliging 

Om de luidsprekers tegen beschadiging door 
overbelasting te vrijwaren, is deze MFB-box 
voorzien van een electronisch beveil igings-, 
tevens waarschuwingscircuit. 
Het in werking treden ervan wordt kenbaar 
doordat de box in dat geval gaat weergeven 
met een wisselende geluidssterkte. 
Dit waarschuwingssignaal houdt niets alar­
merends in, daar het beveiligingssysteem ge­
lijktijdig functioneert. 
De normale weergave wordt hersteld door met 
behulp van de geluidssterkteregelaar op het 
stuurapparaat de weergavesterkte wat te ver­
minderen. 

Technische gegevens 
(wijzigingen voorbehouden) 

• Totaal ui tgangsvermogen: 60 Watt cont. si­
nus 
• Frekwentiebereik: 27-20 000 Hz 
• Luidsprekers: 
AD 10100/MFB4, 1 O'' woofer 
AD 0210/Sq8, 2" dome squawker 
AD 0140/TB, 1" dome tweeter 
• Netspanningen : 110. 127, 220 en 240 V, wis­
selspanning, 50/60 Hz 
• Opgenomen vermogen: max. 150 Watt 
• Afmetingen: 320 x 540 x 265 mm 
• 1 ngangsfilter: hoogfrekwent roll-off filter met 
kantelfrekwentie van 7 kHz -3 dB en continu 
variabele helling van 0-18 dB per oktaaf 
• Cross-over frekwenties: 
primair electronisch bij 500 Hz 
secundair passief 3500 Hz 
• Aansluitingen: 
Netaansluitbussen voor " in/uit" (/15-uitvoe­
ring: alleen " in") 
DIN-bussen (5-polig, 1 BCJ>) voor signaal " in/uit" 
• Ingangsgevoeligheid: continu regelbaar van 
1-3 V/100 k Q, 3-20 V/1 ki!. met 11 i ndicaties 
• Electronische 'aan/uit' schakelaar: 
inschakeltijd < 1 sec. bij een ingangssignaal 
;;-< 2mV 
uitschakeltijd ;;-. 2 min. na onderbreking van het 
ingangssignaal 

Versterker lagetonenluidspreker (woofer): 
• Uitgangsvermogen: 40 Watt cont. sinus 

• Harmonische vervorming : 
< 1% bij 40 Watt 
< 0.1% bij 30 Watt 
• Vermogensbandbreedte: 10-3000 Hz 

Versterker voor hoge- en middentonenluid­
spreker (tweeter en squawker): 
• Uitgangsvermogen: 20 Watt cont. sinus 
• Harmonische vervorming : 
< 1% bij 20 Watt 
< 0.1% bij 15 Watt 
• Vermogensbandbreedte: 100-50 000 Hz 

FrAnçais 
lntroduction 

Cet appareil est une enceinte acoustique à 
trois voies de reproduction uti l isant Ie système 
à asservissement de mouvement. (MFB: MO­
TIONAL FEED BACK). 
Cette enceinte d 'un volume de 30 litres, 
contient 3 haut-parleurs, un système électro­
nique de régulation e t de commande et deux 
ampli ficateurs de puissance: l'un de 40 watts 
pour Ie haut-parleur de notes graves équipé 
du système MFB, l'autre de 20 watts pour les 
haut-parleurs de notes aigües et médiums 
(régime sinusoïdal continu). 
Malgré tous les soins apportés à la construc­
tion des haut-parleurs, Ie mouvement de la 
bobine mobile dans l'entrefer n'est jamais 
idéal. D'une part, Ie champ magnétique n'est 
pas homogène et d'autre part, Ie déplacement 
de la bobine est l imité. 11 en résu lte de la dis­
torsion dans les notes basses. 
Le coeur du circuit de correction MFB est con­
stitué par un cristal p iézo-électrique (PXE) 
fixé au 9entre de la membrane du haut-parleur 
de notes graves. Ce cristal est sensible aux 
accélérations du mouvement de la membrane 
et crée une tension électrique proport ionnelle 
aux accélérations. 
Cette tension est appliquée à un circui t de 
comparaison dans lequel elle est comparée 
avec précision à la tension d'origine fournie 
par l 'amplificateur au haut-parleur. Le résul­
tat de la comparaison constitue un signa! de 
correction qui est réinjecté dans Ie haut-par­
leur par l' intermédiaire de l'amplificateur. Par 
sui te, Ie haut-parleur est contraint de repro­
duire Ie signa! original. 
De cette façon, non seu lement, on élimine 
l'inévitable distorsion des fréquences basses 
mais en plus ces dernières sont reproduites 
avec leurs ampli tudes correctes. 
Ainsi Ie système " Motional Feed Back" per­
met de reproduire les notes très basses avec 
fidé lité, naturel et puissance au moyen d 'en­
cein tes de petites dimensions (volume acou­
stique 20 litres). 
Naturellement, un signa! imparfait sera re­
produit tel quel; Ie système MFB ne corrige 
que les défauts provoqués par Ie haut-parleur. 
Sien, qu'en principe, l'emploi des enceintes 
MFB ne soi t soumis qu'à peu de restrictions, 
il est préférable de les util iser avec un ampli ­
ficateur dont les spécifications sont adaptées 
à eet usage. 
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Des filtres d'a1guillage ajustés avec préc1sion 
assurent une reproducuon en lréquence unie 
et linéaire. 
Les performances de cette enceinte MFB sur­
passent largement les exigences de la norme 
DIN 45 500. 

Commandes et raccordements, fig. 2: 

1 Commutateur marche/arrêt 
2 Commutateur marche/arrêt du système auto­

matique. 
3 Adaptateur pour tension secteur 
4 Sortie secteu r électrique (sauf dans la ver­

s ion /15) 
s Entrée secteur électrique 
6 Commutateur sélecteur de canal: gauche 

ou droit 
7 Sortie de la modu lation: canaux gauche 

et drolt 
a Entrée de la modulation: canaux gauche 

et droit 
g Réglage de la sensibilité d'entrée 
10 Réglage de la tonalité aigüe 

Adaptation à la tension secteur, lig. 2: 

Avant de raccorder !'enceinte au secteur élec­
trique. il faut s'assurer que la tension ind1-
quée par l 'adaptateur, 3 , à l'arrlère du coffret, 
correspond à la tension du secteur local. Si 
ce n'est pas Ie cas il faut tourner eet adapta­
teur, avec une pièce de monnaIe ou un tour­
nevis pour fai re apparaftre la tension cor­
recte. 
Important: Ne jamais faire cette opératlon 
quand Ie cordon secteur est rehé à la prise 
de courant. 

lnstructions prélimlnaires, fig. 2: 

• S'assurer que Ie commutateur marche/ar­
rêt 1 de chaque enceinte est dans la position 
arrêt ,.OFF" (non enloncé). 
• Placer les enceintes à proximité de leur 
emplacement définitif. en s·assurant que les 
organes de réglage restent access1bles. 
• Pour mettre en valeur !'excellente quahté 
sonore des enceintes MFB 11 faut cho1sir avec 
soin leurs emplacements et pour cela il faut 
tenir compie des caractéristiques acousti· 
ques de la pièce dans laquelle elles seront 
utilisées. 
Ces caractéristiques dépendent en grande 
partie des dimensions, des formes, des ten­
tu reset des meubles de la pièce, de sorte qu'il 
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est 1mposs1ble de déterminer à !'avance Ie 
me1lleur emplacement. 
La solut1on la plus favorable do11 être re­
cherchée seulement par essais et/ou tatonne­
ments. 
Les remarques suivantes peuvent être utili­
sées avec profit: 
• La d1stance entre les deux enceintes doit 
être approximativement égale à celle entre 
!'auditeur et les deux enceintes. 
• Les notes basses sont renlorcées si les en­
ceintes sont placées dans un coin et sur Ie 
plancher. s, l'elfet sonore est déplaisant on 
peut améliorer la reproduction en su rélevant 
les enceintes par exemple au niveau des 
oreilles et en les élo1gnant des coins. 
• Il faut év1ter de placer les enceintes der­
rière des meubles, des rideaux ou des para­
vents car cela affecte défavorablement la re­
production des notes élevées. Pour corriger 
ces dernières voir Ie paragraphe "Réglage de 
la tonahté aigüe 10 ". 
~ La dispos1t1on des enceintes do1t être aussI 
symétrique que possible. On peut corriger 
un certain degré de dissymétrie en ajustant 
la commande de balance stéréo de l'amplifi· 
cateur. Voir à ce sujet Ie paragraphe "Réglage 
de la sensibilité d'entrée 9 " . 

• Dans Ie cas d'une reproduction "Stéréo-4'' 
ou tétraphonique les remarques cl-dessus 
s·appliquent aussi bien aux enceintes placées 
devant !'auditeur que derrière. 
• Ne pas mettre en marche l'amplIflcateur 
avant d 'avo1r placé ses commandes de notes 
graves et a1gües et de balance stéréo dans 
leur position neutre (au centre). 

Raccordement des enceintes MFB à l'amplifi­
cateur, 119. 2, 3, 4. 5. 6 et 7: 

Quel que soit Ie type (mono. stéréo ou tétra) 
du système d'amplificateur utilisé. les encein­
tes doivent toujours être raccordées comme 
sui t: 
• La prise "haut-parleur" de l 'amplificateur 
doit être réunie à la prise entrée modulation 
e de l'une des enceintes MFB par l'inter­
médiaire de l'un des cordons de modulation 
A • Si cela est nécessaire on utilisera en plus 
un cordon adaptateur B . Peu importe l'en­
ceinte, (droite ou gauche) on choisira celle 
qui entraine Ie trajet Ie plus favorable du cor­
don. 
• Ce raccordement étant fait, on réunira la 
prise de sortie modulation 7 de cette encein­
te à la prise d'entrée modulation a de l'autre 

enceinte à raide du second cordon A • 
Pour augmenter la puissance totale d1spon1-
ble par canal on peut réunir ensemble plu­
sieurs enceintes de la même manière. Les 
commutateurs de sélection de canal 6 des 
enceintes gauches doivent être dans la posi­
hon "Lelt" (non enfoncés) tand1s que ceux des 
enceintes droites doivent être dans la posi­
tion "Right" (enfoncés). 
• Les enceintes placées en amère de raudI­
teur pour une reproduction "Stéréo-4" ou té­
traphonique do1vent être réunies de la même 
façon aux prises arrières correspondantes de 
l'amplificateur. 
Remarque: Veiller à ne pas intervertir les 
voies droite et gauche et dans Ie cas de repro­
duction "Stéréo-4" ou tétraphonique les voIes 
arrière et avant. 

Raccordement des enceintes au secteur 
électrique, fig. 2. 5 et 8: 

Avant de raccorder les enceintes au secteur 
électrique il faut vérifier qu'elles sont, ainsi 
que l'ampli fi cateur, placées dans la position 
.. arrêt" (OFF). 
EnsuIte réunir la prise d 'entrée secteur 5 de 
rune des enceintes à la prise murale du sec­
teur au moyen d'un cordon secteur c . Faire 
de même avec la seconde enceinte. 
S1 ron veut, on peut réunir la seconde encein­
te à la prise de sortie secteur 4 de la pre­
mière enceinte (La versIon /15 n'offre pas 
cette possibilité). Cette poss1b1 lité dïntercon­
nexIon doit être hmitée à huil enceintes. 

Positions des commutateurs, hg. 2: 

Commutateur sélecteur de canal 6 : Le com­
mutateur de renceinte gauche doit être dans 
la posihon "Lelt" (non enfoncé) et celu1 de 
!'enceinte dro1te dans la position " Right' ' (en­
foncé). 
Commutateur marche/arrêt automatique 2 : 

En plus du commutateur secteur 1 chaque 
enceinte est munIe d'un commutateur mar­
che/arrêt automatique qui la met en service 
moins d'une seconde après récept1on d'un 
signal issu de I·amplificateur. A ce moment. 
Ie voyant placé sur la face avant s'illumIne. 
A 1'interruptIon du signa! I·enceinte se met 
automallquement en posItion d 'attente après 
environ deux minutes. Le voyant s'éteint 
alors. Ce système automatique est mis en ser­
vice en appuyant sur Ie commutateur 2 . 

Réglage de la sensibilité d'entrée 9 : 

• Le réglage de cette commande dépend de 
la tension de sortie fournie par Ie préamplifi­
cateur ou l'ampllficateur de puissance uti l l­
sé. La tension de sortie. généralement ind1quée 
pour les préamplihcateurs, donne directement 
Ie réglage correct pour la commande 9 (par 
exemple 1.2 V). 
Par contre dans Ie cas d'un amplificateur de 
puissance Ie niveau de puissance est norma­
lement indiqué en Watts/canal (selon les 
normes HiFi DIN: en régime s1nusoidal con­
tinue et pour un taux de d1storsion). Ains1 on 
doit convertir la puissance de sortie (en Watts) 
en la sensibilité d'entrée (en Volts) en utillsant 
la table figurant page 36. 
Il faudra veiller à ut1hser la colonne convenable 
de cette table selon que la puissance de l'am­
plificateur est indiquée pour 4 Ohms ou pou r 
8 Ohms. 
Les repères jusqu'à 3 Volts conviennent nor­
malement pour les préamplif1cateurs et au­
dessus de 3 Volts pour les amplificateurs de 
basse, moyenne et forte puissance. 
• EnsuIte mettre en service l'amplificateur 
et !'enceinte: pour cette dern1ère. appuyer 
sur Ie commutateur secteur , . 
Réglage de la tonalité aigüe 10: Cette com­
mande règ le non seulement les notes aigües 
mals aussi Ie timbre. Le réglage peut égale­
ment être elfectué avec la commande corres­
pondante de l'amphficateur. 

Utilisation 

• Après avoir eflectué les divers réglages 
nécessaires. on peut mettre les enceintes à 
leurs places déflnit1ves. 
• A partlr de malntenant. on peut eflectuer 
tous les réglages nécessaires de volume. de 
tonalité. de balance à parllr des commandes 
correspondantes de l'amplihcateur. 
• Même si Ie voyant. sur !'avant de !'enceinte, 
n·est pas al lumé par I·action du commutateur 
automatique 2 I·enceinte est en position de 
" ve1lle". Toutelo1s. sI les enceintes doivent 
rester mutilisées pendant une période assez 
longue (par exemple voyage. vacances etc ... ). 
il est recommandé de les mettre complète­
ment hors service au moyen de l'interrupteur 
secteur 1 . 

• Lorsque les enceintes MFB sont uti hsées en 
combinaison avec des enceintes classiques. 
par exemple en reproduction amb1ophonIque 
ou pseudo-tétraphonique, elles pourront être 
mises automatiquement en circuit - malgré la 

11 



mise hors circuit de l'unité de commande -
par Ie fait que les enceintes classiques servent 
de microphones. Dans ce cas, la mise hors cir­
cuit totale des enceintes MFB est recomman­
dée. Pour ce faire, utiliser l'interrupteur secteur 
prévu sur Ie panneau arrière de !'enceinte. 
• Ces enceintes diffèrent principalement des 
autres enceintes traditionnelles par leur par­
tie électronique, aussi il faut prendre soin de 
ne pas les exposer à une humidité excessive. 

Sécurité électronique 

Pour protéger les haut-parleurs contre l'en­
dommagement par suite de surcharge, !'en­
ceinte est munie d'un circuit de sécurité 
électronique avec signal d'avertissement. 
Ce signal est constitué par une alternation de 
l' intensité du son reproduit par !'enceinte. Ce 
signal n' implique rien d 'alarmant, parce que 
Ie dispositif de sécurité fonctionne en même 
temps. 
On peut rétablir la reproduction normale en 
diminuant l 'intensité sonore à l'aide du ré• 
glage de volume monté sur l'appareil de com­
mande. 

Caractéristiques techniques 
(susceptibles de modifications) 

• Puissance de sortie des amplificateurs: 
40 + 20 watts en régime sinusoïdal continu. 
• Bande passante en fréq.: 27 Hz - 20 kHz 
• Haut-parleurs: 
grave AD 10100/MFB4, 0 = 25,5 cm 
médium AD 0210/SqB, 0 = 5 cm à dóme 
aigü AD 0140Tr8, 0 = 2.5 cm à dóme 
• Tensions sect eur: 110, 127, 220 et 240 
Volts, 50/60 Hz 
• Puissance consommée: max. 150 watts 
• Dimensions: 320 x 540 x 265 mm 
• Filtre d'aigü; à variation continue, 0-18 dB 
par octave, - 3 dB à 7000 Hz. 
• Fréquences de croisement: 
filtre électronique à 500 Hz 
lilt re passi f à 3500 Hz 
• Raccordernents: 
Prises pour secteur "entrée/sortie" 
Prises DIN (5 douilles, 180 °) pour modulation 
"entrée/sortie" . 
• Sensibi lité d ' entrée: à variation continue 
1-3 V/100 k !l, 3-20V/1 k!l 
• Commutateur électronique marche/arrêt: 
temps de fermeture < 1 seconde pour un 
signa! d'entrée :;,,, 2 mV 
temps d'ouverture > 2 minutes. 
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Amplificateur pour notes graves: 
• Puissance de sortie: 40 watts en régime 
sinusoïdal continu. 
• Distorsion harmonique: 
D < 1 % pour 40 watts 
D < 0, 1 % pour 30 watts 
• Bande passante en puissance: 1 O - 3000 Hz 

Amplilicateur par notes mediums et aigues: 
• Puissance de sortie: 20 watts en régime 
sinusoïdal continu. 
• Distorsion harmonique: 
D < 1 % à 20 watts 
D < 0,1% à 15watts 
• Bande passante en puissance: 100 Hz -
50 kHz. 

Einleitung 

Diese 3-Weg-Lautsprecherbox ist eine elek­
tronische mit dem Motional Feed Back System 
MFB. Sie enthält in 30 Liter Gehäusevolumen 
drei Speziallautsprecher mit Regel- sowie 
Steuer-Elektronik und zwei integrierte Lei­
stungsverstärker von 40 und 20 Watt Sinus· 
leistung. 
Der 40 Watt Leistungsverstärker steuert ent­
sprechend dem ihm zugeführten Tonsignal 
den Tieftonlautsprecher, der in seinem 
Membranenzentrum einen Beschleunigungs­
wandler in Form eines piezoelektrischen 
Elementes - genannt PXE - trägt. Dieser 
Wandler gibt eine der Membranenbeschleuni ­
gung proportionale elektrische Spannung ab, 
die in einer Komparator-Elektronik mit dem 
orig inalen Steuer-Tonsignal des Leistungs­
verstärkers genau verglichen wird. Dabei 
zeigt es sich, daB die Membranenbewegung 
Fehler macht. Die Hauptursache dafür ist die 
physikalisch bedingte Tatsache, daB die 
Membranenbewegung innerhalb des Ge­
häuses durch die - aus akustischem Grund -
eingeschlossene Lult behindert wird, was als 
verfälschte, unnatürliche Basswiedergabe 
stets zu hören ist. Die in der Komparator­
Elektronik entstandene Fehlerspannung 
wird als Korrektursignal in den Leistungs­
verstärker zurückgelührt und dort dem 
Steuer-Tonsignal gegengekoppelt. Damit 
wird erreicht, daB die ohne MFB unvermeid­
baren Bewegungsfehler der Tieftonmem­
brane sofort ausgeregelt werden und das 
abgestrahlte akustische Tonsignal genau 
dem elektrischen, originalen Steuer-Tonsignal 
entspricht. Das bedeutet, Bässe werden echt, 
unverfälscht wiedergegeben. 
Der 20 Watt Leistungsverstärker steuert so­
wohl den Kalotten-Mittelton- als auch den 
Kalottenhochton-Lautsprecher. Durch eine 
elektronische, präzise Tonfrequenzweiche 
wird ein besonders glatter, l inearer Schall­
druckverlauf für d ie gesamte Lautsprecherbox 
erreicht. GroBes Klangvolumen und klang­
neutrale Wiedergabe bei geringen Gehäuse­
abmessungen zeichnet d iese elektronische 
Lautsprecherbox mit dem MFB-System aus. 
Sie übertrifft die DIN 45 500 der Heimstudio­
Technik (HiFi-Norm) in hohem MaBe. 

Bedienungselemente, Abb. 2: 

(D Netzschalter "POWER" 
® Automatischer Betriebsschalter 

"AUTOMATIC" 

~ 
Netzspannungsumschalter 
Netzausgang "MAINS OUT" 
Netzeingang "MAINS IN" 

® Umschalter auf linken oder rechten Kanal 
"CHANNEL" 

(j) Signalausgang: l inker und rechter Kanal 
"SIGNAL out" 

® Signaleingang: linker und rechter Kanal 
"SIGNAL in" 

(}l) Ei ngangsempfindl ichkeitseinste lier 
"INPUT SENSITIVITY" 

@ Hochtonabschwächer " HIGH ROLL OFF" 

Einstellung der Netzspannung, Abb. 2: 

Die MFB-Box enthält für d ie Versorgung ihrer 
Elektronik ein Netzteil. Es ist zu prüfen, ob 
die Spannung, auf die das Netztei l eingestellt 
ist ® mil der Netzspannung am Ort überein­
stimmt. Sollte dieses nicht der Fall sein, stellen 
Sie den Spannungsumschalter '--3) auf den 
richtigen Wert ein. 
Wichtig: Diesen Schalter niemals betätigen, 
wenn die Lautsprecherbox an das Netz 
angeschlossen ist1 

Betriebsanleitung, Abb. 2: 

• Kontrollieren Sie, ob der Netzschalter (L 
an der Rückseite der Box ausgeschaltet ist 
(Stellung " OFF' '). 
• Berücksichtigen Sie bei der Aufstellung 
der Boxen. daB die Bedienungselemente auf 
der Rückseite der Boxen vorerst noch erreich­
bar bleiben. 
• Lautsprecheraufstellung 
Wiedergaberaum und Lautsprecherboxen 
haben ihre besonderen akustischen Eigen­
schaften, die auleinander abgestimmt werden 
sollten durch Ausprobieren verschiedener 
Lautsprecher-Aufstellungsorte. Dazu mul3 man 
folgendes wissen: 
• Der Abstand der Lautsprecherboxen von­
einander sol i etwa ebenso groB sein wie der 
Abstand der Zuhörer von den Lautsprecher­
boxen. Bei eventuell unsymmetrischer Auf­
slellung im Raum kann mil dem Balance­
Einsteller am Verstärker in bestimmten Gren­
zen die akustische Symmetrie hergestellt 
werden. Siehe in diesem Zusammenhang 
auch: Eingangsempfindlichkeitseinsteller \.g). 
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• Die Aufstellung soli - wenn möglich -
etwa in Kopfhöhe erfolgen. 
• Die Aufstellung direkt au! dem FuBboden 
und ganz besonders in Zimmerecken wirkt 
sich auf den Tieftonbereich verstärkend aus. 
Das kann sogar zu unnatürlich dröhnender 
Basswiedergabe führen. 
• Die Schallabstrahlung der hohen Töne soli 
nicht durch akustisch dichte Sloffe (Vorhänge, 
Sichtblenden u.ä.) behindert werden (sonst 
Verlust der Wiedergabebri l lanz). Die Hoch­
tonwiedergabe kann mit dem Einsteller 10 an 
die akustischen Eigenschaften des Wieder­
gaberaumes angepaBt werden. 
• Für " Stereo-4" sowie quadrophone Wie­
dergabe werden zusätzlich zu den beiden 
Frontlautsprecherboxen zwei weitere hinter 
den Zuhörern aufgestellt. Dafür geiten die 
gleichen Hinweise, wie sie für die Aufstel lung 
der Frontlautsprecherboxen gegeben wurden. 
• Am Verstärker bzw. Steuergerät a lle Ein­
steller für Lautstärke, Balance, Bässe, Höhen 
und Präsenz auf " Null" bzw. ' ' linear" (neutral) 
bringen. 

AnschluBprinzip, Abb. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 und 7: 

• Für jeden Fall - g leich ob Vor- oder Lei­
stungsverstärker, ob Mono-, Stereo- oder 
Quadrogerät - gilt das gleiche AnschluB­
prinzip. Danach ist eines der Verbindungs­
kabel A an den Verstärkerausgang und an 
die Signaleingangsbuchse s der am nächsten 
stehenen Box anzuschlieBen. Wenn notwen­
dig, ist Adapter B zu verwenden. Dabei ist es 
wichtig - sowohl für d ie Front - als auch 
für die rückseitigen Lautsprecher bei "Stereo-
4" oder Quadrogeräten - daB die mil L und A 
gekennzeichneten Stecker in d ie richtigen 
entsprechenden Verstärkerausgangsbuchsen 
gesteckt werden. Mit dem anderen Verbin­
dungskabel A ist die Signalausgangsbuchse 
7 der ersten Box mit der Signaleingangs­
buchse 8 der zweiten Box zu verbinden. 
• Leistungserhöhung 
Wenn pro Wiedergabekanal eine höhere 
Leistung gefordert wi rd. können mehrere 
Boxen zusammengeschaltet werden. Es ist 
dafür jeweils die Signaleingangsbuchse s 
der folgenden Box mil der Signalausgangs­
buchse 7 der vorigen zu verbinden. 

NetzanschluB, Abb. 2, 5 und 8: 

Sind die Netzschalter der beiden Boxen und 
des Steuerverstärkers bzw. -gerätes aus-
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geschaltet. kann der NetzanschluB erfolgen. 
Es kann zweckmäBig sein, von einer Netz­
steckdose mehrere Boxen zu versorgen. 
Dazu wird mit Netzkabel c der Netzausgang 
4 • der einen Box mit dem Netzeingang s 
der anderen Box verbunden. Aus Sicherheits­
gründen dürfen jedoch jeweils nur acht Boxen 
in dieser Weise zusammengeschaltet werden. 
• Anmerkung: Die Ausführung /15 besitzt 
d iese Möglichkeit nicht. 

Schatter und Einsteller, Abb. 2: 

• Umschalter auf linken oder rechten Kanal 
6 "CHANNEL". 
Der Schalter 6 LEFT/RIGHT muB bei der 
Box, die sich l inks vom Zuhörer befindet. in 
Stellung LEFT (nicht gedrückt) und bei der, 
die sich rechts befindet, in Stel lung RIGHT 
(gedrückt) stehen. 
• Netzschalter 1 "POWER" 
Mil dem Netzschalter 1 wird das Netz ein­
geschaltet, Stellung " on' ' (gedrückt) oder 
ausgeschaltet, Stellung "off" (nicht gedrückt). 
• Automatischer Betriebsschalter 2 " AUTO­
MATIC" 
AuBer dem Netzschalter besitzt die Box einen 
automatischen Betriebsschalter 2 . Solange 
dieser ausgeschaltet ist, Stellung "off" (nicht 
gedrückt), kann die Betriebsbereitschaft der 
Box direkt über den Netzschalter 1 ein- und 
ausgeschaltet werden. 1st d ie Schalter­
automatik e ingeschaltet, Stellung " on" (ge­
drückt), wird mit dem Netzschalter nur die 
Netzspannung in der Box eingeschaltet, aber 
nicht die volle Betriebsbereitschaft. Diese 
wird erst dann durch die elektronische Schalt­
automatik eingeschaltet und am Kontrol­
lämpchen an der Frontseite angezeigt, wenn 
Spannung am Signaleingang a vorhanden 
ist. Tri tt eine Wiedergabepause ein. hält die 
Schaltautomatik mindestens 2 Minuten lang 
die Betriebsbereitschaft aufrecht, urn dann 
abzuschalten, wenn nicht innerhalb der Warte­
zeit d ie Wiedergabe fortgesetzt wird. Dadurch 
wird überflüssig, für Betriebspausen den 
Netzschalter an jeder Box ausschalten zu 
müssen. Nur für längere Abwesenheit (Reise, 
Urlaub usw.) wird empfohlen. die Boxen mit 
ihrem Netzschalter 1 abzuschalten. 
• Eingangsempfindlichkeitseinsteller 9 : " IN­
PUT SENSITIVITY". 
Die Einstellung dieses Reglers hängt von der 
Ausgangsspannung des vorgeschalteten Vor­
oder Endverstärkers ab. 
Die bei Vorverstärkern meistens angegebene 

Leitungsausgangsspannung gibt direkt an, 
wie Reg Ier 9 einzustellen ist, z.B. au! 1,2 V. 
Bei Endverstärkern wird normalerweise die 
Ausgangsleistung in Watt/Kanal angegeben 
(nach der DIN-HiFi-Norm in Sinus-Dauerlei­
stung bei einem Klir rfaktor kleiner als 1 % ). 
Zur Anpassung der Eingangsemplind lichkeit 
(in Volt) an die Ausgangsleistung (in Watt) 
kann die Umrechnungstabel le auf Seite 36 
zu Hilfe genommen werden. 
Hierbei darauf achten, daB in der richt igen 
Spalte abgelesen wird! In einer Spalte ist die 
Ausgangsleistung au! eine Belastung ven 4 
Ohm und in der anderen auf 8 Ohm bezagen. 
Die Skala bis 3 V ist für Vorverstärker gedacht, 
d ie ab 3 V für Endverstärker mil e iner kleinen, 
mittleren oder hohen Ausgangsleistung. 
• Boxen mit Netzschalter I und Steuerver­
stärker einschalten. 
• Hochtonabschwächer 10 ''HIGH ROLL OFF" 
Die Hochtonwiedergabe kann mit dem Ein­
steller 10 an die akustischen Eigenschalten 
des Wiedergaberaumes angepaBt werden. 
In der Schalterstellung "O" überträgt die Box 
linear bei normaler, üblicher Wohnraum­
ausstattung. 

lnbetriebnahme 

• Nact,dem die notwendigen Einstellungen 
an den Boxen vorgenommen worden sind, 
können die Boxen endgültig an ihre vorge­
sehenen Plätze gesetzt werden. 
• Lautstärke, Stereo-Balance, Quadro-Balance 
und Klang werden am angeschlossenen 
Steuerverstärker eingestellt. 
• Sind Netzschalter 1 und Schalterautomatik 
2 eingeschaltet, befinden sich die Boxen in 
" Wartesituat ion" . Dabei leuchtet die Be­
tr iebsanzeigelampe an der Frontseite nicht. 
Sobald vom angeschlossenen Steuerverstär­
ker Tonspannung eintrilft, schaltet die Box 
sich automatisch au! " Betrieb" und zeigt es 
durch Leuchten der Betriebsanzeigelampe an. 
• Bei ausgeschaltetem Steuerverstärker kön­
nen MFB-Boxen verwende! zusammen mit ge­
wöhnlichen Lautsprecherboxen, z.B. bei am­
biophonischer oder pseudo-quadrophonischer 
Wiedergabe, automatisch dadurch einge­
schaltet werden, daB die gewöhnlichen Laut­
sprecher als Mikrofon wirken. In dem Fall ist es 
erlorderlich, die MFB-Boxen mit dem Netz­
schalter an der Rückseite der Box ganz aus­
zuschalten. 
• Diese Boxen unterscheiden sich wesent­
lich von herkömmlichen durch ihre Elektronik. 

Es muB deshalb dafür gesorgt werden, daB man 
sie nicht hoher Feuchtigkeit oder Nässe aus­
setzt. 
Sie wurden für d ie Heimstudiotechnik (HiFi) 
im Sinne der DIN 45 500 entwickelt und ent­
sprechen den Sicherheistvorschrilten lür trok­
kene Räume. 

Elektronische Wam- und Schutzschaltung 

Damit die Lautsprecher keinen Schaden durch 
Ü berlastung erleiden, wurde die Box mit einer 
e lektronischen Wam- und Schutzschaltung 
ausgestattet. 
Tril t diese Schaltung in Funktion, so ist dies 
an der wechselnden Lautstärke der Box zu 
hören. 
Dieses Warnsignal ist jedoch kein Grund zur 
Beunruhigung, da gleichzeitig die Schutz­
schaltung flltlktion iert. 
Die normale Tonwiedergabe läBt s ich dadurch 
wiederherstellen. daB man die Lautstärke mit 
Hilfe des Lautstärkereglers am Steuergerät 
etwas vermindert. 

Technische Daten 
(Änderungen vorbehalten) 

• Übertragungsbereich:27 .... 20 000 Hz(nach 
DIN 45500) 
• Schalldruck (max.) : 105 dB in 1 m Entfernung 
• Lautsprechersysteme 
1" Kalotten-Hochton AD 0140 T8 
Z' Kalotten-Mittelton AD 0210 Sq 8 
10" Tiefton AD 10100 MFB 4 
• Tonfrequenzweichen: 
Aktiv: Übernahmefrequenz 500 Hz. 
Passiv: Übernahmefrequenz 3.5 kHz. 

Verstärker: 
T ieftonkanal: 
• Ausgangsleistung: 40 W Sinus (nach DIN 
45 500) (bei 30 W, K < 0,1 % ) 
• Leistungsbandbreite 10 Hz - 3 kHz 

M ittel-Hochtonkanal: 
• Ausgangsleistung: 20 W Sinus (nach DIN 
45500) (bei 15W, K < 0,1% ) 
• Leistungsbandbreite 100 Hz - 50 kHz 
• Hochtonabschwächer, 11 Stufen, 0-18 dB 
pro Oktave, -3 dB bei 7000 Hz 
Automatischer Betriebsschalter: 
Modu lationsgesteuertes Relais, abschaltbar: 
• Ansprechzeit < 1 sec. bei Eingangssignal 
> 2 mV, Abfallzeit > 2 min., Einschaltanzeige­
lampe 
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• Eingänge 
S tereo-Tonsignal 
DIN-Buchse 5-pol. 180' 
1-3 V/100 k Q , 3·20 V/1 k Q _ 

in 11 Stufen einstellbar 
Netzanschlul3buchse 
• Ausgänge: 
S tereo-Tonsignal 
DIN-Buchse 5-pol. 180' 
parallel zum Stereo-Tonsignaleingang 
Netzanschlul3buchse parallel zum Netzein­
gang 

Al lgemeines: 
• Netzanschlul3: Spannungen 110, 127, 220 
und 240 V, Wechselspannung 50/60 Hz. 
• Leistungsaufnahme: (max.) 150 W 
• Abmessungen: 320 x 540 x 265 mm 
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lntroducción 

El recinto acustica electrónico MFB es una 
caja acustica triple en la que se emplea el 
sistema MFB (realimantación dinámica). 
El recinto, que tiene un volumen de 30 lit ros, 
incluye tres altavoces especiales, un sistema 
electrónico de regulación y control y dos am­
pli ficadores de potencia que proporcionan 
una potencia total (sinusoidal) de 60 W. Estos 
ampli ficadores son: uno de 40 W para el al ta­
voz de graves (woofer), con MFB, y otro de 
20 W para los altavoces de las gamas media 
y de agudos (squawker y tweeter). 
El corazón del sistema regulador es un ele­
mento piezoeléctrico colocado en el centro 
del cono del altavoz de graves, que func iona 
como conversor de aceleración. 
Este elemento proporciona una tensión que 
está en relación con la aceleración del mo­
vimiento del cono del altavoz. Esta seiial se 
compara de un modo muy exacto con la se• 
iial original aplicada al amplificador, en un 
circuito comparador. 
Hasta ahora, a pesar de los perfecciona­
mientos efectuados en el diseiio de los alta­
voces, habfa sido imposible conseguir un mo­
vimiento ideal del cono y la reproducción de 
una cal idad correspondiente. Hay que tener 
en cuenta que se tropieza con lfmites im­
puestos por la falta de homogeneidad del 
campo magnético en el que se mueve la bo­
bina móvil y de libertad de desplazamiento 
del cono. 
Estos factores se manifiestan en una repro­
ducción de los bajos que está lejos de ser per­
fecta. 
La tensión diferencial que se encuentra a la 
salida del comparador se devuelve por el am­
plificador, a modo de seiial correctora, hasta 
el altavoz. que con ello se ve impelido a re­
producir la seiial tal como ha sido aplicada 
inicialmente. 
De este modo, no sólo se corrige la distorsión 
de los bajos - que de lo contrario seria casi 
imposible evitar ·, sino que las frecuencias 
bajas de la seiial original quedan reproduci­
das con su intensidad correcta. 
El principio de realimentación dinámica per· 
mite que los bajos se reproduzcan también 
con una gran fidelidad, pureza y potencia 
valiéndose para ello de un recinto acustica 
muy pequeiio (el volumen acustica es en este 
caso sólo de veinte l itros). Como es natura!, 

esto quiere decir que una sef\al que no sea 
óptima también se reproducirá como tal. Aun· 
que la caja MFB está sujeta a pocas limitacio­
nes, conviene usarla en combinación con un 
sistema amplificador de especificación apro­
piada. 
Unos fi ltros de cruce activos y pasivos, cal­
culados con gran precisión, aseguran una 
caracterfstica de frecuencia tan plana y lineal 
como muy pocas veces se consigue. 
Las especificaciones de la caja MFB cumple 
holgadamente las condiciones de la norma 
DIN 45 500. 

Controles, adaptador de tensión y conectores, 
fig . 2: 

Interruptor de encendido 
Interruptor del sistema automático 
Adaptador de tensión 
Salida de red (no la hay en la versión /15) 
Entrada de red 
Selecter de canal derecho o izquierdo 
Conector de sal ida de sef\al de canal iz· 
quierdo y derecho 

@ Conector de entrada de seiial de canal iz-
quierdo y derecho 

® Control de sensibi lidad de entrada 
@ Control de agudos 

Ajuste a la tensión local de red, fig. 2: 

Antes de conectar a la red una caja MFB hay 
que asegurarse de que la tensión a la que es­
tá ajustada corresponde a la que existe en el 
lugar en que se va a emplear. La tensión de 
ajuste de la caja puede verse a través de la 
ventanilla practicada en el adaptador de ten­
sión @), situado en la parte posterior de la 
caja. Si no coincide con la de red, hagan gi· 
rar el adaptador de tensión por medio de una 
moneda o un destornillador, hasta que apa­
rezca el valor correcto de tensión. 
i Cuidado! No muevan nunca el adaptador es­
tando la caja conectada a la red. 

lnstrucciones preliminares. fig. 2: 

• Asegurense de que el interruptor de encen­
dido (D de todas las cajas está en la posición 
OFF (abierto), que corresponde a la tecla 
suelta. 
• Coloquen las cajas junto al sitio en que se 
vayan a dejar, procurando que sus controles 
queden asequibles. 
Para obtener una reproducción de calidad 

óptima hay que lener un cierto cuidado en la 
colocación de las cajas de altavoz. 
Como cada habitación tienen sus propias ca· 
racteristicas acusticas, determinadas en gran 
parte por el tamaiio. forma y mobiliario, es im­
posible establecer con exactitud cómo se 
han de situar las cajas. La colocación mejor 
habrá que hallarla por tanteo. Al hacer las 
pruebas conviene lener en cuenta las reco­
mendaciones siguientes: 
• Hagan que la distancia que separa las ca­
jas entre sf sea aproximadamente igual a la 
que haya entre cada una de el las y el oyente. 
• La respuesta a los bajos se acentua si las 
cajas están en los r incones o en el suelo. Si 
la respuesta asf obtenida no es la deseada, 
puede mejorarse elevando la posición de las 
cajas hasta, por ejemplo, la altura de los of dos 
del escucha y separándolas de los r incones. 
• La reprod,ucción de los agudos queda in­
fluida adversamente si se ponen las cajas de­
trás de muebles, cortinas o persianas. Para 
el efecto conseguido con el control de agudos, 
véase el apartado "Control de agudos @". 
• Procuren que la distribución de las cajas 
en la habitación sea lo más simétrica posible. 
El efecto de una cierta asimetrfa puede anu­
larse ajustando el control de balance estereo­
fónico de la unidad excitadora en el sentido 
preciso. En relación con esto, véase la sec­
c ión "Control de sensibil idad de entrada ®''. 
• En el caso de reproducción "Estéreo-4" y 
tetrafonf a, es tas instrucciones se aplican a 
las dos cajas si tuadas delante del oyente y 
a las situadas detrás de él. 
• No enciendan aun la unidad excitadora; 
mejor, coloquen sus controles de agudos, 
graves y balance estereofónico en su posición 
neutra (centra!). 

Conexión de las cajas MFB a la unidad exci­
tadora, fig. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 y 7: 

Trátese de un sistema amplificador mono. 
estéreo o tetrafónico, las cajas se conectan 
siempre como sigue: 
• El conector de altavoz de la unidad excita­
dora se une mediante los cables de diodo ([) 
al conector de entrada de seiial (~ de una de 
las cajas MFB, si es necesario con ayuda del 
adaptador ®· No importa la caja que se elija. 
Puede preferirse una caja o la otra, segun la 
disposición de cables que se desee. 
• Una vez esteblecida esta conexión, el co­
nector de salida de seiïal (-j) de esta caja men­
cionada se une con el segundo cable de dio· 
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do A a l conector de entrada de seiial a de 
la otra caja. 
Para reforzar la potencia total por canal 
pueden conectarse juntas varias cajas del 
mismo modo ya d icho. Los conmutadores se­
lectores de canales 6 de las cajas de la iz­
quierda tienen que encontrarse en la posición 
"LEFT" (sin apretar}, en tanto que en las de 
la derecha deben estar en la "RIGHT" (apre­
tados). 
• Las cajas que se vayan a colocar detrás 
para reproducción "Estéreo-4" o tetrafónica 
se conectan a los canales posteriores del 
amplificador del mismo modo. 
Nota: Asegurense de que las conexiones LEFT 
y RIGHT (yen el caso de " Estéreo-4' ' o tetra­
Ion ra. las de FRONT y REAR) no están inver­
t idas. 

Conexión de las cajas a la red, fig. 2, 5 y 8: 

Antes de conectar las cajas a la red cerció­
rense de que las dos y la unidad excitadora 
están apagadas. 
• A continuación conecten el borne s de en­
trada de red de una de las cajas a la toma de 
corriente, usando para ello uno de los cables 
de red c . Hagan lo mismo con la otra caja. 
Si se quiere, la segunda caja puede conec­
tarse al borne 4 de salida de red de la prime­
ra. (La versión /15 carece de de esta posibili­
dad de interconexión.) Cuando se usen varias 
cajas a la vez, cada interconexión se l imitará 
a sólo ocho de el las. 

Posición de los conmutadores, fig. 2: 

Selector de canales 6 : El conmutador de la 
caja de la izquierda tiene que estar en la po­
s ición " LEFT" (sin apretar), y el de la derecha 
en la "RIGHT" (apretada). 
Interruptor automático de encendido 2 : Ade­
más del interruptor prlncipal 1 , todas las ca­
jas MFB llevan otro automático que las pone 
en circuito transcurrido un segundo desde 
que les llega una seiial procedente de la uni­
dad excitadora. La luz indicadora de encen­
dido, que está situada en el frente de la caja, 
se i lumina entonces. 
Cuando cesa la seiial, la caja queda fuera de 
servicio automáticamen\e también, transcur­
ridos unos dos minutos. En ese momento, la 
luz indicadora se apaga. El sistema automá­
tico se pone en func1onam1ento apretando el 
conmutador 2 . 
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Control de sensibilidad de entrada 9 : 

Ei ajuste de este regulador depende de la ten­
sión de sal ida que produzca el preamplifica­
dor o amplificador final uti l izado. 
La tensión de sal ida de nnea, mencionada nor­
malmente en los preamplificadores, indica 
sin más la posición correcta del regulador 9 

(por ejemplo: 1,2 V). 
Por lo general, en los amplificadores finales 
la potencia de salida se expresa en vatios/canal 
(conforme a la norma de Alla Fidelidad DIN 
en una potencia constantemente sinusoidal, 
para una distorsión inferior a 1 % ). 
Para poner la potencia de salida (vatios} en 
función de la sensibi lidad de entrada (voltios) 
nos valdremos de la tabla de conversión de 
la pág. 36. 
A l hacer esto procure usar la columna correcta, 
segun que la potencia de salida se especifique 
en una carga de 4 Ohm ode 8 Ohm. 
La indicación " hasta 3~' es para preamplifi­
cadores. y "desde 3V'' para amplificadores 
finales con una potencia de salida baja, me­
diana o alta. 
• A continuación activen la unidad exci tadora 
y la caja, esta ultima apretando el interruptor 
de red 1 • • 

Control de agudos 10 : Con este control no sólo 
se ajustan las notas a ltas, s ino también el tim­
bre. Un ulterior ajuste de los agudos puede 
efectuarse con el control de la unidad exci­
tadora. 

Funcionamiento 

• Una vez hechos los ajustes necesarios, 
pueden instalarse ya las cajas en sus lugares 
defin itivos. 
• Después de e l lo, los agudos, los graves, el 
balance estereofónico y el volumen se pueden 
ajustar como se quiera usando los contro les 
correspondientes de la unidad excitadora. 
• Aunque el indicador frontal de la caja no 
esté encendido, estando en func ionamiento 
el interruptor automático 2 , la caja perma­
nece en " espera··. Por eso, s i las cajas no se 
van a usar durante a lgun tiempo (por ejemplo. 
un fin de semana, vacaciones, etc.) conviene 
desconectarlas por completo valiéndose para 
el lo del interruptor principal 1 . 

• Si se uti lizan cajas acusticas de realimenta­
c ión dinámica (MFB) junto con a ltavoces 
corrientes, por ejemplo en la reproducción 
ambiofónica o en seudo cuad rafon ia, cuando 
está desconectado el amplificador de mando 
puede ocurrir que las cajas de MFB se conec-

' 

ten automáticamente por actuar de micrófono 
los altavoces corrientes. En ese caso conviene 
desconectarlas totalmente con el interruptor 
que hay en su parte posterior. 
• Esta caja d ifiere de las clásicas principal­
mente en su sección electrónica. Tengan pues 
cuidado de no exponerla a una humedad ex­
cesiva. 

Protección electrónica 

Para proteger los altavoces de una sobre­
carga, en la caja hay montado un circuito 
electrónico de protección que avisa también. 
Su puesta en funcionamiento se conoce por 
reproducir la caj a el sonido con altibajos enel 
volumen. 
Esta seiial de aviso no supone nada alarm ante, 
puesto que simu ltáneamente con e lla funciona 
también el sistema de protección. 
Para restablecer la reproducción normal. re­
duzca el volumen con el correspondiente re­
gulador del aparato de control. 

Caraclerfsticas técnicas 
(sujetas a modi ficaciones) 

• Potencia total de salida: 60 W, onda sinus­
oidal continua. 
• Respuest a de frecuencia: 27-20.000 Hz. 
• A ltavoces: 
AD 101 00IMFB4. woofer de 1 0". 
AD 0210/Sq8, squawker de 2" cupular. 
AD 0140/TB, tweeter de 1'' cupular. 
• Tensiones de red: 11 0, 127, 220 y 240 V, 
50/60 Hz. 
• Consumo: 150 W. máx. 
• Dimensiones: 320 x 540 x 265 mm. 
• Filtro de agudos: variable de forma conti­
nua, 0-18 dB por octava, - 3 dB en 7000 Hz. 
• Frecuencias de cruce: 
cruce e lectrónico en 500 Hz. 
cruce pasivo en 3500 Hz. 
• Conexiones: 
conectores para red "in'ï.,out" (en la versión 
/15, sólo "in' ' ). 
conectores DIN (pentapolares. 180° ) para 
senal ,.in"/.,out". 
• Sensibi lidad de entrada: 
var iable de modo continuo 1-3 V/1 00 k S!, 3-20 V/ 
1 kQ. 
• Interruptor electrónico: 
tiempo de encendido "" 1 s con senal de entra­
da ;;,, 2 mv. 
tiempo de apagado > 2 min. 

Amplificador del woofer: 
• Potencia de sal1da: 40 W, onda sinusoidal 
continua. 
• Distorsión armónica: 
< 1% en40W. 
< 0,1% en30W. 
• Anchura de banda de potencia: 10-3000 Hz. 

Ampli fi cador de squawker y tweeter: 
• Potencia de salida: 20 W, onda s inusoidal 
continua. 
• Distors ión armónica: 
< 1% en 20 W. 
< 0,1% en 15 W. 
• Anchura de banda de potencia: 100-50 kHz. 
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ltaliano 
lntroduzione 

La cassa elettronica MfB è una cassa attiva 
a tre vie che util izza il sistema MFB (Motional 
Feedback). 
La cassa, che ha un volume di 30 litri, incor­
pora tre altoparlanti speciali , un circuito 
elettronico di regolazione e control lo e due 
amplificatori di potenza che erogano una po­
tenza totale di 60 W continui. 
Vi sono infatti una amplificatore da 40 W con 
circuito MFB per l'altoparlante dei toni bassi 
(woofer) ed un amplificatore da 20 W per gli 
altoparlanti dei toni medi e alti (mid-range e 
tweeter). 
Il cuore del sistema MFB è consituito da un 
elemento piezoelettrico che si trova nel cen­
tra del cono del woofer e che funziona da tras­
duttore accelerativo. Tale e lemento fornisce 
infatti un segnale proporzionale alle accele­
razioni del cono dell 'altoparlante. Il segnale 
cosi ottenuto viene confrontato, in un circuito 
d i comparazione, con il segnale originale for­
nito all'amplificatore. 
Fino ad ora è state praticamente impossibile 
ottenere un movimento ideale del cono del 
woofer e quindi una riproduzione dei toni bas­
si di e levata qualità. Esistono inoltre limiti ben 
precisi per quanto r iguarda l'omogeneità del 
campo magnetico in cui si deve muovere la 
bobina mobi le e nella libertà d i movimento 
del cono. 
Questi fattori sono causa di una riproduzione 
non perfetta dei toni bassi. Il segnale differen­
za r i levato dal comparatore viene rinviato all ' 
altoparlante, attraverso l'amplificatore, sotto 
forma di segnale di correzione. L'altoparlante 
è pertanto costretto a riprodurre i l segnale 
com'era in origine. 
In questo modo, non soltanto viene el iminata 
ogni distorsione delle frequenze basse, ma 
queste ultime vengono riprodotte con la cor­
retta intensità. 
Il sistema Motional Feedback rende inoltre 
possibile la riproduzione_ !edele, indistorta e 
potente delle frequenze basse, attraverso una 
cassa acustica di limitate dimensioni (in que­
sto caso i l volume acustica è di soli 20 litri). 
E'comunque evidente che un segnale non ot­
timale viene riprodotto come tale. Per questo 
motivo, anche se il sistema MFB non è in linea 
di massima soggetto ad alcuna l imitazione, 
è consigliabile uti lizzare queste casse in ab-
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binamento ad amplificatori di classe ade­
guata. 
1 fil tri cross-over elettronici e passivi accura­
tamente progettati, assicurano una risposta 
in frequenza estremamente lineare. 
Le speci fiche di questa cassa MFB sono inline 
ampiamente conformi alle norme HI-FI DIN 
45500. 

Controlli, cambiatensione e prese, fig. 2: 

(0 lnterruttore generale 
® lnterruttore automatismo accensione/ 

spegnimento 
(i) Cambiatensione 
© Uscita tensione alimentazione (esclusa 

versione /15) 
® 1 ngresso tensione alimentazione 
® Selettore canale sinistro/destro 
(f) Presa d'uscita segnale canali sinistro/de­

stro 
® Presa ingresso segnale canali sinistro/ 

destro 
® Controllo sensib il ità d'ingresso 
@ Controllo toni alti 

Regolazione tensione d'alimentazione, fi g. 2: 

Prima di collegare Ie casse MFB alla rete, as­
sicuratevi che la tensione per la quale sono 
predisposte, visibi le attraverso l 'apertura del 
cambiatensione@ sul retro della cassa, cor­
r isponda alla tensione di rele locale. In caso 
contrarie ruotate i I cambiatensione, ad esem­
pio con una moneta o con un cacciavite, fino 
a che non appare il valere di tensione corretto. 
Importante: Non ruotate i I cambiatensione se 
la cassa è collegata alla rete! 

lstruzioni preliminari, fig. 2: 

• Assicuratevi che l' interruttore generale © 
di ongi cassa sia in posizione OFF (taste rilas­
ciato) 
• Collocate Ie casse in posizione, facendo in 
modo che i controlli rimangano accessibili. 
Per ottenere la miglior qualità sonora, è ne­
cessario che vengano osservate alcune re­
gole fondamentali nel posizionamento delle 
casse. 
Dato pero che ogni ambiente possiede Ie pro­
prie caratteristiche acustiche, determinate da 
forma, dimensioni e arredamento, è pratica­
mente impossib ile determinare a priori del­
Ie regole generali, valide in tutti i casi. 1 mi­
gliori risultati andranno pertanto ricercati 

per tentativi. 1 suggerimenti seguenti potran­
no tuttavia esservi d'aiuto: 
• Fate in modo che la distanza tra Ie casse 
corrisponda alla d istanza esistente fra ogni 
cassa ed i l punto di ascolto. 
• La r isposta alle frequenze basse risu lta in­
crementata se Ie casse vengono posizionate 
in corrispondenza di angoli o sul pavimento. 
Qualora tale effetto r isultasse sgradito, sarà 
sufficiente sol levarle dal pavimento, ad esem­
pio all'altezza dell'orecchio, o allontanarle 
dagli angoli. 
• La riproduzione delle frequenze alle r isu lta 
influenzata negativamente se Ie casse ven­
gono posizionate dietro mobili, !ende, ecc. Per 
la correzione delle frequenze alte consu ltate 
i l punto " Controllo toni alti ''(_!Q). 
• Cercate di posizionare Ie casse nella ma­
niera pi(r simmetrica possibile. L'effetto d i 
una certa asimmetria puo in ogni caso essere 
corretto mediante il controllo d i bi lanciamen­
to dell'apparecchio pilota. Consultate il pun­
to " Controllo sensibilità d'ingresso @ ·. 
• In caso di r iproduzione in "Stereo-4" o 
quadri fonica, i suggerimenti suesposti val ­
gono sia per Ie casse anterior i che per quelle 
posteriori. 
• Prima di accendre l'apparecchio p ilota pors 
late i controlli di bi lanciamento, toni al ti e toni 
bassi in posizione neutra (centrale). 

Collegamento delle casse MFB all'apparec­
chio pilota, fig. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 e 7: 

Sia che l'apparecchio pilota sia mono, stereo 
o quadri fonico, Ie casse vanno collegate nel 
modo seguente: 
• Collegate l'uscita per casse acustiche del 
l'apparecchio p ilota alla presa d ' ingresso Q!) di 
una delle casse MFB, mediante uno dei cavi 
di collegamento '--À_; . Se necessario uti lizzate 
a tale scope l'adattatore (ê) . Per effettuare 
questo collegamento potete scegliere una 
qualsisasi delle due casse. 
• Dopo aver effettuato questo collegamento, 
collegate la presa d'uscita J'} del la prima cas­
sa, alla presa d ' ingresso (ii.; della seconda cas­
sa, mediante l'altro cavo di collegamento 0 ) 
fornito a corredo. Per aumentare ulteriormerî­
te la potenza d'uscita è possibile collegare 
in questo modo piu casse per canale. In que­
sto caso il selettore dei canali 1...~) delle casse 
di sinistra deve trovarsi in posizione " LEFT" 
(rilasciato), mentre i l selettore delle casse di 
destra deve trovarsi in posizione " RIGHT" 
(premuto). 

• Le casse per i canali posteriori per la ripro­
duzione in " Stereo-4" o quadrifonica devono 
essere collegate nello stesso modo alle uscite 
dei canali posteriori dell 'amplificatore. 
Nota: Assicuratevi che i collegamenti a lle 
uscite LEFT e RIGHT dell 'apparecchio pilota 
e, in caso di riproduzione in "Stereo-4" o qua­
drifonica, i collegamenti FRONT e REAR non 
vengo no invertiti. 

Collegamento delle casse MFB alla rele, 
fig. 2, 5 e 8: 

Prima di collegare Ie casse alla rete, assi­
curatevi che sia Ie casse che l 'apparecchio 
pi lota siano spenti. 
• Collega te quindi Ie prese , 51 di ogni cassa 
alla rele, uti lizzando i cavi di alimentazione 
@ lorniti a corredo. 
Se lo desiderate, potete a limentare la secon­
da cassa collegandola alla presa d'uscita 
0 della prima. (Nella versione /15 cio non è 
possibile). Se vengono uti l izzate piu casse, 
c iascun collegamento di al imentazione deve 
essere limitato a due casse. 

Regolazione dei comandi e controlli, fig. 2: 

Selettore canali sinistro/destro (0 : i l selettore 
della cassa di sinistra deve essere in pozisio­
ne " LEFT" (ri lasciate), mentre quello della 
cassa di destra deve essere in posicione 
"RIGHT" (premuto). 
lnterruttore automatismo accensione/spe­
gnimento ®: Accanto all'interruttore generale 
(j), in questa cassa MFB si trova un interrut­
tore che attiva i l sistema automatico di accen­
sione/spegnimento della cassa. Tale sistema 
attiva la cassa entre un seconde dall'arrivo 
d i un segnale dall'apparecchio pilota. L' indi­
catore on-off su lla parte fron tale della cassa 
si i llumina. 
Dopo circa due minuti di assenza di segnale, 
la cassa si spegne automaticamente, come 
pure l' indicatore on-off. 
Il sistema automatico di accensione/spe­
gnimento viene attivato premendo l ' interrut­
tore ® · 
Controllo sensibilità d'ingresso @ : 
• La regolazione di questo controllo dipende 
dall'intensita' del segnale d 'uscita prodotto 
dal preamplificatore o dall'amplificatore 
util izzato. Il valere della tensione d 'uscita 
specificato per i preamplificatori puo' in 
genere essere preso come ri ferimento diretto 
per la regolazione ® della sensibilita' d 'in-
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gresso (ad es. 1,2 V). Nel caso di uti lizzazione 
della cassa con ampli ficatori, per i quali 
l'usci ta viene normalmente specificata in 
Watt/canale (secondo Ie norme DIN: potenza 
continua con distorsione inferiore 1 % ), e· ne­
cessario effettuare una conversione uti lizzan­
do la tabella indicata a pag. 36. Accertatevi 
che la colonna utilizzata della tabella sia 
quella corretta, a seconda che la potenza 
d'uscita del vostro amplificatore sia specificata 
su 4 Ohm o 8 Ohm. 
In linea di massima una sensibil i ta' lino a 3V 
va uti lizzata per l'abbinamento a preampli­
f icatore. mentre valori superiori a 3V vanno 
utilizzati per amplificatori a bassa, media o 
alla potenza. 
• Accendete l'apparecchio pi lota e Ie casse, 
queste ultime premendo l'interruttore gene­
rale (1) . 
Controllo toni alti ®) : Questo controllo serve 
per variare la r isposta al le frequenze alte ed 
i I timbro del la cassa. 
La regolazione dei toni alti puó venir poi effet­
tuata con i l relativo controllo su ll'apparecchio 
pilota. 

Funzionamento 

• Dopo aver effettuato Ie regolazioni neces­
sarie, potete collocare Ie casse nel la posizione 
definitiva. 
• Da questo memento in poi, Ie regolazioni 
di volume, bilanciamento stereo, toni al ti e 
toni bassi vanno effettuate sul l 'apparecchio 
pilota. 
• Anche se gli indicatori on-off su lla parte 
frontale delle casse non sono i lluminati, l'azio­
ne dell ' interruttore automatico ® fa sf che Ie 
casse siano sempre in posizione di attesa. 
Pertanto se Ie casse devono r imanere inutiliz­
zate per un lungo periodo, vi consigliamo di 
spegnerle mediante l ' interrutore generale (1) . 
• Con l 'amplificatore di comando disinseri to, 
Ie casse acustiche MFB, usate in combinazione 
con casse acustiche normali - p.e. per la ri­
produzione ambiofonica o pseudo-quadrifo­
nica - possono venir inserite da un impulso 
dalle casse acustiche normali, facendo funzio­
ne come microfono. 
In questo caso, consigliamo di disinserire Ie 
casse acustiche MFB mediante l'interruttore di 
rele che si trova dalla parte posteriore dell'ap­
parecchio. 
• Queste casse differiscono principalmente 
dalle casse convenzionali poichè contengono 
gli amplificatori d i potenza. 
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Fate quindi attenzione a non esporle alle in­
temperie. 

Protezione elettronica 

Onde proteggere g li al toparlanti contro dan­
neggiamenti a causa di un eventuale so­
vraccarico, la cassa è provvista di un circuito 
elettronico di protezione e di avvertimento. 
L'entrata in funzione di questo c ircuito viene 
caratterizzata da una riproduzione a l ivello 
sonoro alterato. Ouesto avvertimento non si­
gnifica quindi una situazione c ritica, in quanto 
i l sistema di protezione entra contempora­
neamente in funzione. 
Il livello d i riproduzione potete stabil izzarlo 
diminuendo alquanto il volume mediante i l 
comando relativo sull'apparecchio principale. 

Dati tecnici 
(soggetti a variazoni senza preavviso) 

• Potenza d'uscita totale: 60 Watt continui 
• Risposta in frequenza: 27-20.000 Hz 
• Altoparlanti : 
AD 101 OO/MFB4, 10" woofer 
AD 0210/Sq8, 2" mid-range a cupola 
AD 0140/T8, 1" tweet er a cupola 
• Tensioni d'alimentazione: 110, 127, 220 e 
240 V, 50/60 Hz 
• Potenza assorbita: 150 Watt max. 
• Dimensioni : 320 x 540 x 265 mm 
• Control lo toni alti: variabile con continuità, 
0-18 dB per ottava, - 3 dB a 7000 Hz 
• Frequenze cross-over: 
cross-over e lettronico a 500 Hz 
cross-over passivo a 3500 Hz 
• Collegamenti: 
prese di alimentazione " in"/"out" 
prese DIN (pentapolari 180") per segnale " in"/ 
"out" 
• Sensibi lità d'ingresso: variabile con conti­
nuità 1-3 V/100 k Q, 3-20 V/1 k 11. 
• lnterruttore elettronico on/off: 
tempo di accensione ,;; 1 sec. per un ingresso 
2" 2 mV 
tempo di spenimento > 2 min. 

Ampl ificatore woofer : 
• Potenza d'uscita: 40 Watt continui 
• Distorsione armonica: 
< 1% a 40 Watt 
< 0,1% a 30 Watt 
• Banda di potenza: 10-3000 Hz 
Ampli ficatore mid-range e tweeter: 
• Potenza d'uscita: 20 Watt continui 

• Distorsione armonica: 
< 1% a20Watt 
< O, 1 % a 15 Watt 
• Banda di potenza: 100-50.000 Hz 

lntroduktion 

Denne h0jttaler er en tre-vejs h0jttaler, ba­
seret pä MFB (Motional Feedback)-systemet. 
Kabinettet, som har et rumindhold pä 30 liter, 
indeholder tre specialh.0jttalere, et elektro­
nisk regulerings- og kontrolsystem, og to kraft­
forstrerkere, med en samlet total udgangsef­
fekt pa 60 Watt (sinus). Disse sidstnrevnte er: 
En 40 Watt forstrerker ti l dr ift af bash0jttale­
ren med MFB, og en 20 Watt forstrerker lor 
mei lemtone- og diskantomradet. 
Hjertet i reguleringssystemet er en piezo-elek­
trisk krystalenhed PXE i midten af bash.0jtta­
lerens membran, som omdanner menbra­
nens bevregelser ti l elektriske sprendinger. 
Dette signal som er proportional med mem­
branens accelleration, f0res til et sammen­
ligningskredsl.ob, hvor del sammenlignes med 
det originale signa 1, som ti lf0rtes forstre rke­
ren. Pa grund af begrrensningerne tor mem­
branens bevregelseslrihed, og mangel pä ho­
mogenitet i det magnetiske feit, hvori svings­
polen bevreger sig, har det hidti I vreret umu­
ligt at opnä den ideelle membranbevregelse 
og den derti l h.orende lydgengivelse, pa trods 
af meget fine h.ojttalerkonstruktioner. 
Disse ulemper resulterer i en forvrrenget gen­
givelse af bassen. 1 MFB . systemet bliver spren­
dingsforskellen, som kommer fra sammenlig­
ningskredsl.obet, f.ort t i lbage til h.ojttaleren via 
forstrerkeren som et korrektionssignal, og pä 
denne made tvinges h0jttaleren ti l at gengive 
del originale signal. 
Sàledes korrigeres ikke b lo! den tid l igere 
uundgaelige forvrrengning af bassen, men lil­
l ige opnäs, at de lave f rekvenser i del oprin­
delige signa! gengives med den rigtige styr­
ke. 
Anvendelsen af MFB-systemet, har muliggjort 
naturlig og kraftig gengivelse af selv meget 
lave frekvenser fra et meget l ille kabinet 
(akusti k rumindhold kun 20 l i ter). Dette bety­
der naturligvis, at et ikke tilfreddstillende sig­
nal, vi l blive gengivet som sadant. Selv om an­
vendelsesmulighederne lor en MFB-h0jttaler 
er mesten ubegrrenset, ma del derfor anbefa­
les, kun at anvende den i forbindelse med ap­
parater med passende specifikat ioner. 
Omhyggeligt t i lpassede aktive og passive 
delefiltre sikrer en usredvanlig retl inet frek­
venskarakteristik. 
Specifikationerne opfylder rigeligt kravene i 
HiFi normen DIN 45 500. 
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Betjeningsknapper, spamdingsomskifter og 
tilslutningsb.osninger, fig. 2: 

1 Netafbryder 
2 Afbryder lor det automatiske system 
3 Sprendingsomskifter 
4 Netsprendingsudtag 
5 Nets pre ndi ngsindgang 
6 Omskifter lor venstre/h0jre 
7 Signaludgang (venstre og h0jre) 
s Signalindgang (venstre og h0jre) 
9 F0lsomhedsindsti l ling 
10 Diskantkontrol 

lndstilling lil den lokale netsprending, fig. 2: 

Inden MFB h0jttaleren tilsluttes lysnettet. kon­
trolleres det, om indsti l lingen af netspren­
dingsomskifteren, som kan aflreses i vinduet 
3 pa h0jttalerens bagside, er i overensstem­
melse med den lokale lysnetsprending. Er 
dette ikke tilfreldet. drejes omskifteren med 
en skruetrrekker, indtil den korrekte sprending 
er synlig . 
NB! Sprendingsomskifteren má ikke betjenes 
medens h0jttaleren er forbundet till lysnettet. 

Opstillingsanvisninger, fig. 2: 

• Kontrollér, at netafbryderen 1 pa h0jttaler­
ne er i sti lling "OFF" (ikke indtrykket). 
• Anbring h.0jttalerne i nrerheden af de en­
skede anbringelsessteder pa en sadan ma­
de, at knapperne kan betjenes. 
For at opnä den bedste gengivelse, er det n0d­
vendigt at vre re omhyggelig med anbringel­
sen af h0jttalerne, idet de akustiske egen­
skaber pavirkes strerkt af rummets form. st.eir­
relse og meblering. Da disse forhold varierer 
meget. er det ikke muligt at anvIse en enkel! 
l0sning. Det bedste resultat má l indes ved 
eksperimenteren. Fe,lgende vink kan vrere nyt­
tige: 
• Afstanden mellem h0jttalerne b.eir vrere om­
trent den samme som afstanden fra lytteren 
ti I h0jttalerne. 
• Basgengivelsen forstrerkes. nar h0jttalerne 
anbringes i hj.0rner eller pa gu lvet. For at und­
ga denne effekt ma h0jttalerne anbringes 
f.eks. i .eireh0jde el ler nogen afstand fra hj.0r­
nere. 
• Anbringelse af h0jttelaere bag m0bler, gar­
diner eller l ignende bor undgas, da dette vil 
nedstrette diskantgengivelsen. Angàende 
virkningen af diskantkontrollen se afsnittet 
"Diskantkontrol 10 •·. 
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• Anbringelsen b0r vrere sa symmetrisk som 
muligt, dog kan en mindre usymmetri kom­
geres med stereobalancekontrol len. 
• Ved ambiofoni - eller 4-kanalgengivelse. 
g-re lder ovenstaende reg Ier tor bade tor- og 
baghe,jttalere. 
• Trend ikke lor forstrerkeren endnu, men an­
bring kontrollerne lor diskant. bas og stereo­
balance i neutralstilling. 

Tilslutning, fig. 2. 3, 4, 5, 6 og 7: 

Uanset om anlreget er mono, stereo eller qua­
drofonisk, tilsluttes h0jttalerne pa f.0lgende 
made: 
• H0jttalerb0sningen pà forstrerkeren forbin­
des med et af diodekablerne A ti l signalind­
gangen a pa en af MFB-h0jttalerne. om n.0d­
vendigt ved hjre lp af adaptoren B . Det har 
ingen betydning, hvilken hejttaler der vrelges. 
men een kan maske foretrrekkes pa grund af 
den 0nskede ledningsf.eiring. 
• Fra den f0rste h0jttaler f0rer signalet med 
den anden diodeledning A tra s1gnaludgan­
gen 7 til signalindgangen s pa den ancien 
hejttaler. 
Den totale udgangseffekt pr. kanal kan for.0-
ges ved, at fiere h0jttalere forbindes sammen 
pá denne made. Omskifter e pà de h0jttalere, 
som anbringes i venstre side srettes i stilling 
"'LEFT" (ikke indtrykket). og i stilling "RIGHT" 
(indtrykket) pà de h0jttalere, som anbringes 
i h0jre s1de. 
• De h.0jttalere, der anvendes som bagh0jt­
talere ved ambiofonisk eller quadrofonisk 
gengivelse, forbindes pà samme mäde til for­
strerkerens udgang lor bagkanalerne. 
NB!: Kontroller, at der ikke er sket ombytning 
af h0jre- og venstre - eller lor- og bagkanaler­
ne. 

Tilslutning af hojttalerne til lysnettet, l ig, 2, 
5 og 8: 

Inden h0jttalerne sluttes ti I lysnettet, má del 
kontrol leres, at savel h.0jttalerne som den for­
strerker. de er ti lsluttet, er afbrudt. 
• Lysnelindgangen s pa en af h0jttalerne. 
forbindes nu med et af kablerne c til lysnettet. 
Pa samme made tilsluttes den anden h.0jttaler, 
men her kan, om det .0nskes. lysnetudgangen 
4 pa den f0rste h.0j ttaler anvendes lstedet lor 
d irekte forbindelse ti l lysnettet. Ved brug af 
fiere h0jttalere ma denne forbindelsesmäde 
begrrenses til 8 h0jttalere. 

lndstilling af omskiflere og andre konlroller, 
fig. 2: 

Kanalomskifler 6 : Omskifteren pä den ven­
slre h.0jt-taler skai vrere i sti lling "LEFT" (ikke 
indtrykket). og pa den hojre i stilling "R IGHT" 
(indtrykket). 
Automatisk afbryder 2 : Foruden netafbryde­
ren 1 , er MFB-h0jttaleren udstyret med et 
automatisk system. som trender forstrerker­
delen indenfor et sekund, efter at h.0j ttaleren 
har fäet tilf0rt signal, hvorved netsprendings­
kontrollampen trendes. Oph0rer tilf0rslen af 
signaler, vil h0jttaleren automatisk blive af­
brydt etter ca. to minutter, og kontrollampen 
slukker. Del system bringes i funkt1on ved al 
indt rykke omskifteren 2 . 
lndstilling af indgangsf.olsomhed 9 : 

• Den n0dvendige indgangsf.0lsomhed er af­
hrengig af den sprending, som afgives af den 
anvendte forforstrerker eller udgangsfor­
strerker. 
Ved forforstrerkere opgives linieudgangs­
sprendingen som regel, og f0lsomheden kan 
säledes indsti lles direkte pä kontrollen 9 

(f.eks. 1,2 V). 
Ved udgangsforstrerkere opgives imidlertid 
udgangseffekten i watt/kanal (if0lge DIN­
normen: Sinuseffekt ved forvrrengning mindre 
end 1 % ), det er derf or n0dvendigt at foretage 
en omsretning. hertil anvendes tabellen pa 
side 36. 
Ved aflresning af tabel len er det vigtigt, at den 
r igtige kolonne anvendes. alt efter. om forstrer­
kerens udgangseffekt er opgivet ved 4 eller 
8 Ohm. 
Omradet op til 3 V vil normalt vrere passende 
lor forstrerkere, og omradet over 3 V lor for­
strerkere med lav. middel eller h0j udgangs­
effekt. 
• Forstre rker og h0jttalere tre ndes, sidslnrevnte 
ved at indtrykke netafbryderen 1 . 

Diskantkontrollen 10: Ikke blot d iskanten, 
men ogsa k langfarven kan indstilles med den­
ne kontrol. Senere justering af diskanten fo­
retages med forstrerkerens diskantkontrol. 

Beljening 

• Etter udforelsen af de n.0dvendige indsti 1-
linger, kan h.e,jttalerne anbringes pá deres en­
delige plads. 
• Reguleringen af dis kant, bas, stereobalance 
og lydstyrke foretages nu fra forstre rkeren. 
• Selv om ind1katorlarn_pen pa h.0jttalerens 
fors ide ikke lyser, er den indbyggede automa-

tik altid i "stand by" stil ling. Det mà derfor 
anbefales at afbryde h0jttalerne med netafbry­
deren 1 • under lrengere fravrersperioder, som 
ferie eller l ignende. 
• Selv om den anvendte forstrerker ikke er 
trendt, kan det forekomme at MFB-h0jttalere, 
som anvendes i forbindelse med almindelige 
h0jttalere. f.eks. ved ambiofonisk gengivelse, 
kan trendes af automatikken p.g.a. impulser !ra 
de almindelige h0jttalere, der da optrreder som 
mikrofoner. 
Skulle dette ske, mä det anbefales at afbryde 
MFB-h0jttaleren med netafbryderen pa bag­
siden, eller ved stlkkontakten. 
• Denne h.0jttaler adskil ler sig tra alminde­
lige h0j ttalere, ved at indeholde en elektronisk 
del. Af denne grund mà den ikke udsrettes lor 
fugtighed. 

Elektronisk slkkerhedskredslob 

For at sikre den h0jttaler i ti lfrelde af overstyr­
ing er forstrerkeren forsynet med et e lektronisk 
sikkerhedskredsl0b. 
1 ti lfre lde af overstyring vil lydstyrken svinge 
mellem kraftig og svag, der er altsà ingen grund 
til at b live urolig, den svingende lydstyrke er 
kun en advarsel om, sikkerhedskredsl0b er i 
funktion. Gengivelsen b liver atter normal, nar 
lydstyrkekontrollen pá forstre rkeren skrues 
lidt ned. 

Tekniske data 
(ret til a;ndringer forbeholdes) 

• Udgangseffekt ialt: 60 Watt sinus 
• Frekvensomräde: 27- 20.000 Hz 
• Bestykning: 
AD 10100/MFB4, 10" bash0jttaler 
AD 021 O/Sq8, 2" dome-mel lemtoneenhed 
AD 0140/T8, 1" dome-diskantenhed 
• Netsprending : 110,127.220, 240 V 50/60 Hz 
• Str0mforbrug: Max. 150 Watt 
• Dimensioner: 320 x 540 x 265 mm 
• Diskantfil ter: Trinl0st variabelt. 0-18 dB pr 
oktav. - 3 dB ved 7000 Hz. 
• Delefrekvenser: 
Elektronisk delefiller ved 500 Hz 
Passivt delefiller ved 3500 Hz 
• Tilslutninger: 
B.0sninger lor lysnetsprendlng "ind"/"ud" 
(/15 versionen: Kun "ind") 
DIN b0sninger (5-polet. 180 ) lor signa! "' ind"/ 
"'ud" 
• lndgangsf0lsomhed: Trinl0st variabel 
1-3 V/100 k P., 3-20 V/1 k n. 
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• Elektronisk netafbryder: 
Starttid "" 1 sek. ved ;;,, 2 mV indgangssignal 
Slukketid > 2 min. 

Bas tors tre rker: 
• Udgangseffekt: 40 Watt sinus 
• Harmonisk forvrrengning: 
< 1 % ved 40 Watt 
< 0, 1 % ved 30 Watt 
• Effektbàndbredde: 10-3000 Hz 

Diskanl- og mellemtonetorstrerker: 
• Udgangseffekt: 20 Watt sinus 
• Harmonisk forvrre ngning: 
< 1 % ved 20 Watt 
< 0,1% ved 15Watt 
• Effektbändbredde: 100-50.000 Hz 
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Nnr~I< 
lnnledning 

Denne MFB-hoyttaler er et treveis hoyttaler­
system der MFB-systemet (motional feed­
back) benyttes. 
MFB-h0yttalerne fyller med god margin Hi­
Fi-kravene i OIN-standarden (DIN 45500). og 
garanterer den h0yeste grad av lydkvalitet. 
Oenne bruksanvisningen er laget tor à lette 
instal lasjonen, les der/or n0ye gjennom den 
f0r bruk, sl ik at De kan fä maksimal utnyttel­
se ogen k iest mu lig betjening av ani eg get. 
Denne hoyttalertype rommer i hvert h0yt­
talerkabinett med 30 1. volum, 3 spesialh0yt­
talere med regulerings- og styre-elektronikk 
og 2 utgangsforsterkere pä ti lsammen 60 w 
sinuseffekt. Oen ene utgangsforsterkeren styrer 
utelukkende bassh0yttaleren med en effekt 
pä 40 W sinus. Denne hoyttaleren har ti l sen­
trum pä sin membran festet et p iez.o-elektrisk 
element som omformer membranbevegelsen 
t i l et p roposjonalt e lektr isk s ignal. Dette signa­
let f0res ti lbake til en elektronisk krets (kompa­
rator) og sammenlignes der med del opprin­
nelige signalet som bie tilf0rt utgangsfor­
sterkeren. Her vil det vise seg at membranet 
ikke beveger seg helt korrekt. 
Hovedgrunnen til dette er del fysisk betinge­
de faktum at membranbevegelsen forstyrres 
av luften i del lette h0yttalerkabinettet, og 
h0rbare fei l i bassgjengivelsen vi l kunne opp­
l attes. 
Forskjel len mellom del orig inale - og det t il ­
bakef0rte signalet vi l komme ut som en " fei l­
spenning'' som lmes tilbake til utgangsfor­
sterkeren hvor del b rukes som korrigerings­
signal ved at det motkoples det originale s ig­
nalet. Med dette oppnàr man en 0yeblikkelig 
korrigering av s ignalet ti I bassh0yttaleren som 
ti l sluit fär tilf0rt et s ignal eksakt likt det origi­
nale signalet fra programkilden. - Oet akus­
tiske signalet fra h0yttaleren bl ir saledes ogsa 
helt korrekt gjengitt. 
Den andre utgangsforderkeren styrer med 
20 W sinuseffekt bäde mellomregister- og 
d iskanthoyttaleren. Ved hjelp av computer­
beregnede, presise, e lektroniske delefi ltere 
oppnàes en meget jevn frekvenskarakteris­
tikk tor hele h0yttalersystemet. 
Stor t klangvolum og naturtro gjengivelse 
kombinert med beskjedne ytre mäl karakte­
r iserer dette " MFB-systemet' ' . 
Merk: Til tross lor at MFB-hoyttalleren er me­
gel fleksibel i b ruk, b0r den kun benyttes i lor-

bindelse med en kontroll/styringsenhet med 
tilsvarende spesifikasjoner. 

Kontroller og tilkoplingskontaker, fig . 2: 

(,) Pà/av-bryter 
® Pa/av-bryter tor automatisk system 
@ Nettspenningsomkopler 
© Nettutgang (ikke pa /15 versjonen) 

IB 
Nettinngang 
Vender lor venstre eller h0yre kanal 
Signalutgang tor venstre og h0yre kanal 

® Signalinngang lor venstre og h0yre kanal 
® Kontroll lor inngangsf0lsomhet 
@ Diskantkontroll 

lnnstilling av nettspenningen, fig. 2: 

F0r MFB-h0yttaleren koples ti Il nettet mà De 
torsikre Dem om at nettspenningsomkopleren 
er innsti lt tor nettspenningen pa stedet. Del­
te kan avleses gjennom vinduet pä spennings­
omkopleren (3) pa h0yttalerens bakside. Skul­
le innsti l l ingen ikke vrere kor rekt dreies spen­
ningsomkopleren med en skrutrekker eller 
en mynt til korrekt nettspenning v ises. 
Viktig: Denne omkopleren ma aldri betjenes 
nar anlegget er koplet ti l nettet. 

Klargj.oring lor bruk, f ig . 2: 

Sti Il pà/av-bryteren (i'• pa hver h0yttaler i po­
sisjon " Off" (ikke nedtrykket). H0yttalerplas­
seringen krever l itt omtanke lor at man skai 
kunne oppna maksimal gjengivelseskvalitet. 
F0lgende retningslinjer vi l vre re av verdi: 
• H0yttalernes innbyrdes avstand bm vrere 
omtrent den samme som avstanden ti l lytteren. 
• H0den over gulvet b0r vrere omtrent i .0re­
h0yde nar man lytter. 
• Bassgjengivelsen aksentueres hvis h0yt­
talerne plasseres i hvert sitt hj0rne av rommel. 
• Sett ikke tunge el ler tungt stoppede m0bler 
e l ler gardiner i veien lor h.0yttalerne da d is­
kantgjengivelsen ved dette kan pavirkes i ne­
gativ retn ing. Se for0vrig avsnitt "Diskant­
kontroll@ " . 
• Sett h0yttalerne sà symetrisk som mulig. En 
viss usymetr i kan imidlertid kompenseres 
med balansekontrollen. 
• Der del benyttes ''Stereo-4 ' ' og kvadrofo­
n!sk gjengivelse gjelder de nevnte retnings­
linjer bade lor front- og bakh0yttalerne. 
• Still kontrollenhetens diskant-, bass- og 
stereobalansekontroller i n0ytral posisjon, 
men sla ikke apparatet pa enda. 

Tilkopling av MFB-heytlalerne til kontrollen­
heten, fig. 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 og 7: 

Uansett om man benytter mono. stereo eller 
kvadrofonilorsterker koples h0yttalerne pa 
v0lgende mate: 
• Kontrollenhetens h0yttalerkontakt tilkoples 
signalinngangen (a\ pa en av MFB-h0yttalerne 
med diodekabelen 0) om n0dvendig med 
hjelp av adapteren ® · Del spi lier ingen rol Ie 
hvilken h0yttaler som til kop les f0rst. 
Nar denne omkoplingen er utf0rt koples sig­
nalutgang 0) pa denne h0yttaleren ti l signal­
inngang ® pa den andre MFB-h0yttaleren, 
ved hjelp av en annen diodekabel (f.). For a 
utvide den totale effekt pr. kanal kan fiere 
MFB-h0yttalere tilkoples pa samme mäte. 
Kanalvenderen (0 pa den venstre h0yttaleren 
stil les i posisjon " Lelt" (ikke inntrykket). Ka­
nalvenderen © pa den h0yre h0yttaleren sti l­
les i posisjon " Right" (nedtrykket). Ved "Ste­
reo-4" eller kvadrofonisk gjengivelse koples 
bakh0yttalerne ti l kontrol lenhetens uttak lor 
bakh0yttalere pa samme mate som tidl igere 
forklart l or fronth0yttalere. 
Merk: Kontroller at ti lkopl ingene for "Lelt" og 
" Right", og i t i lfelle lor "Stereo-4" eller kva­
drofonisk gjengivelse. "Front" og "Rear" ikke 
byttes om. 

Tilkopling av MFB-h,eyttalerne til neltspenning, 
fig. 2, 5 og 8: 

Kontroller !.ar tilkopl ing at bade h0yttalerne 
og kontrollenheten er s làtt av. 
• Kopl nettinngangen .j) pa en av MFB-h.e,yt­
talerne ti I vegguttaket ved hje lp av en nettled­
ningene @ . Det samme kan gj0res med den 
andre h0yttaleren. Om 0nskelig kan den an­
dre h0yttalerens nettledning koples til nett­
uttaket © pa den f.e,rste h0yttaleren (/15 ver­
sjonen har ikke denne t i lkoplingsmuligheten). 
Fiere enn 8 MFB-h0yttalere mä ikke koples 
sammen pa denne maten. 

Plassering av brytere og andre kontroller, 
fig. 2: 

Kanalvender (_6) : Venderen pa den venstre 
h0yttaleren ma stä i posisjon "Lel t" (ikke inn­
trykket). Venderen pa h0yre h0yttaler ma sta 
i posisjon "Right" (inntrykket). 
Automatisk pä/av-bryter ®: Foruten nett­
bryteren ( 1') er hver MFB-h0Yttaler utstyrt med 
en automatisk pa/av-bryter som kopler h0yt­
taleren inn i l0pet av ett sekund etter at signa-
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let fra kontrollenheten er kommet ti l twytta­
leren. Pà/av-indikatoren lyser opp nàr h,0ytta­
leren er tillkoplet og signa! ti lf0rt. Avbrytes 
signalet koples h0yttaleren automatisk ut et­
ter ca. 2 min. lndikatoren vi I da slukkes. Det 
automatiske systemet aktiveres ved ä trykke 
inn venderen® . 
Kontroll lor inngangsf.olsomhel @ : 
• lnnstillingen av denne venderen avhenger 
av utgangsspenningen pä den for-forsterke­
ren eller effekt forsterkeren som benyttes. 
Linjeutgangsspenningen som normalt oppgis 
lor for-forsterkere angir direkte innstill ingen 
av venderen® (f.eks. 1,2V). 
For effekt forsterkere er imidlertid utgangen 
normalt angitt i Watt/kanal (i f0 lge DIN Hifi 
standard: kontinuerlig sinuseffekt og lor­
vrengning mindre enn 1 % ) det er derfor n0d­
vendig ä foreta en omregning lil Volt-linjeul­
gangsspenning. Dette er ut10rt i tabellen pä 
side 36. Pass pä ä benytte riktig kolonne i la­
bellen avhengig av om utgangs effekten pä 
Deres forsterker er spesilisert tor 4 Ohm eller 
8 Ohm h0yttalerimpedans. 
lndikasjonen opp ti l 3V passer normalt tor l or­
lorsterkere. lndikasjon over 3V lor lav-, mellom­
eller h0yeflekt forsterkere. 
• Slà pä kontrol lenheten og M FB-h0yttaler­
ne, de siste ved ä trykke ned nettbryteren (i). 
Diskantkontroll @ : Diskanten justeres nor­
malt med d iskantkontrollen pä kontrollen­
heten. Kontrollen @ benyttes lor en lorhànds­
innstil ling av diskant og dermed ogsä den lyse 
klanglargen avhengig av rommets m0blering 
osv. 

Betjening 

• Etter at de n0dvendige justeringer er utf0rt 
kan h0yttalerne fä sin endelige plassering i 
rommel. 
• Diskant, bass, stereobalanse og volum jus­
teres etter 0nske med de respektive kontrol­
lene pä slyringsenheten. 
• Selv om indikatoren i fronten pä h0yttalerne 
ikke lyser er h0yttalerne alltid k lar ti l bruk un­
der forutsetning av at den automatiske pä av­
bryteren ® er operert. Skai h0ytlalerne sla 
ubrukt over lengre tid l.eks. under lerier el­
Ier lengre reiser, er det klokt ä slä av h0ytta­
terne ved hjelp av nettbryteren (1). 
• Selv om styreenheten er slätt av, vil MFB­
h0yttalere som brukes i kombinasjon med 
konvensjonelle h0yttalere (l.eks. h0yttalere 
brukt ti l ambiofoni- eller quadrofonisk gjengi­
velse) kunne släs pä automatisk. Dette skyldes 

28 

pulser som stammer fra de konvensjonelle 
h0yttalerne som i dette tilfellet virker som en 
mikrolon. 
Dersom dette fenomenet oppstär anbefales 
del at MFB-h0yttalerne släs av med nettbryte­
ren pä baksiden. 
• Da MFB-h0yttalerne avviker tra konvensjo­
nelle h0yttalere pä grunn av sin elektroniske 
seksjon b0r De VEere forsiktig og ikke utsette 
dem lor ekstrem fuktighet. 

Elektronisk beskyttelse mot overbelastning 

For ä beskytte de h0yttalerne ved overbe­
lastning, er del monter! inn en elektronisk 
beskyttelseskrets. Skulle h0yttalerne bli over­
belaste! vil gjengivelsen variere i votum. 
Denne variasjonen i votum er en indikasjon 
pä overbelastning av h0yttalerne. Del er 
sätedes ingen anledning til engstetse lor at 
del skai oppstä skade. Normalt votum opp­
näes igjen ved ä stille volumkontrollen pä sty­
ringsenheten lilt lavere. 

Tekniske data 
(rett til forandringer lorbeholdes) 

• Total elektrisk utgangsytelse: 60 W kont. si­
nus. 
• Frekvensomräde: 27-20.000 Hz. 
• H0yttalere: 
AD 10100/MFB4, 10" woofer 
AD 021 O/Sq8, 2" dome squawker 
AD 0140/T8, 1" dome tweeter 
• Nettspenning: 110, 127,220, 240 V, 50/60 Hz. 
• Efl ektforbruk: Max. 150 W. 
• Ut vendige dimensjoner: 320 x 540 x 265 mm. 
• Diskantfit ter: Kontinuerlig variabel, 0-18 dB/ 
oktav, - 3 dB ved 7000 Hz. 
• Delefrekvenser: 
Elektronisk cross over ved 500 Hz. 
Passiv cross over ved 3500 Hz. 
• T ilkoplinger: 
Kontakt tor nettspenning "inn/ut" (/15-versjo­
nen: kun " inn" } 
DIN-kontakter (5-pols, 180') lor signa! " inn"/ 
" ut". 
• lnngangsl0ldsomhet : Kontinuer lig var iabel 
1-3 V/1 00 k Q , 3-20 V/1 k Q . 

• EleKtronisk nettbryter: 
Pästagstid ,,;; 1 sek. ved inngangssignal ;:;,, 2 mV. 
Fraslagstid: > 2 min. 

Forsterker lor bass: 
• Elektrisk utgangsytelse: 40 W kont. s inus. 
• Harmonisk l orvrengning: 

< 1% ved 40 W. 
< 0.1% ved 30 W. 
• Effektbànd bredde: 1 0-3.000 Hz. 

Forsterker lor mel lomregister og diskant: 
• Elektrisk utgangsytelse: 20 W kont. sinus. 
• Harmonisk lorvrengning: 
< 1% ved 20 W. 
< 0,1% ved 15W. 
• Effektbändbredde: 100-50.000 Hz. 

lnledning 

Den här HiFi-högtalaren är ett trevägssystem 
försett med MFB, Motional Feed Back. 
Varje enhet bestär av en 30 liters läda med 
tre högtalare, tvä effekt-förstärkare pä sam­
manlagt 60 watt sinuseffekt samt ett kontroll­
och styrsystem. Den ena förstärkaren är en 
basförstärkare som lämnar 40 watt till bas­
högtalaren. Den andra är en 20 watt förstär­
kare för diskant- och mellanregistret. 
Milt i bashögtalaren sitter ett piezoelektriskt 
element som känner av membranets röretser 
och omvandlar dessa ti lt e lektriska signaler. 
Signalerna som är proportionella ti ll mem­
branets rörelser jämförs med den ingäende 
signalen. Härvid visar det s ig alt membranet 
inte all tid rör sig helt en l igt intormationen i den 
pàlagda signalen. Bland annat beroende pä 
att det magnetiska fältet, i vilket talspolen rör 
sig, inte är helt likformigt och alt konen har 
begränsad rörlighet. Resultatet blir förvräng­
ningar i basätergivningen. 
Etter jämförelsen uppstär en korrektionssignal 
som förs till effektförstärkarens ingäng. Tack 
vare denna dynamiska äterkoppling kan de 
förvrängningar som uppstär ögonblickl igen 
korrigeres sä att ljudet frän de här relativt smà 
högtalarlädorna - den akustiska volymen är 
inte mer än 20 l it er - ger en exakt kopia av 
den pälagda insignalen. 
MFB-högtalaren kan i princip användas utan 
inskränkningar men man mäste se ti l l att den 
används i kombination med en styrenhet som 
har passande data. 
De aktiva och passiva delningstiltren har an­
passats sä all enheten fàtt en l injär frekvens­
karaktäristik. MFB-högtalaren uppfyller även 
de krav som ställs i DIN-standard 45 500. 

Kontroller och uttag, fig. 2: 

(i) Nätströmbrytare 
~ Strömbrytare l ör automatiken 
Q, Nätspänningsomkopplare 

~

·4 ' Nätutgäng (ej i /15-versionen) 
s Nätingäng 
6 Omkopplare för vänster el ler höger kanal 
0 Signalutgàng, vänster och höger kanal 
® Signalingäng, vänster och höger kanal 
@ lnställning av ingàngskänslighet 
@ Diskantkontroll 
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Nätspänning, fig. 2: 

Kontro llera !öre anslutning ti l l elnät alt rätt 
spänning är inställd. Den inställda spänningen 
kan avläsas pà nätspänningsomkopplaren 3 

och skall överensstämma med nätspänningen. 
Vid eventuell omställning vr ids omkopplaren 
med hjälp av ett mynt eller en skruvemejsel 
till önskat värde. 
Viktig: rör aldrig omkopplaren dä nätsladden 
är ansluten ti l l elnätet. Observera att appara­
ten är spänningsförande även dä den automa­
tiska brytaren kopplat frán. 

Uppställning, f ig. 2: 

• Kontrollera att strömbrytaren 1 star I läge 
frän (ej intryckt) pä högtalarboxarna. 
• För att erhalla optimal ätergivningskval itet 
mäste man p lacera högtalarna med stor om­
sorg. Alla rum har sin speciella akustiska 
karaktäristik och det är därför svàrt att i förväg 
lala om hur en högtalare skall placeras. Med 
hjälp av nedanstäende kan Ni säkert prova Er 
!ram till bästa resu ltat. 
• Lät avständet mellan höger och vänster 
högtalare vara ungefär lika med avstandet 
mellan högtalarna och lyssnarplatsen. 
• Basätergivningen ökar nagot om högtalarna 
stäl ls mot en vägg. En större bashöjning erhälls 
om högtalarna p laceras i hörn. 
• Lät inte draperier och texti lklädda möbler 
skärma för högtalarna sä att ljudbilden förän­
dras. För d iskantkontrollens inverkan, se vid 
" Diskantkontroll 10 ·•. 

• Placera högtalarna sà symmetriskt som 
möjligt. 1 bland kan en symmetrisk uppställ­
ning vara svär att erhàl la. Man kan da, inom 
vissa gränser, justera den akustiska bilden 
med hjälp av drivenhetens balanskontroll. Se 
även vid " lngängskänsl ighetskontroll 9 •· . 

• Vid " Stereo-4" eller fyrkanal gäller dessa 
anvisnîngar bäde de främre och de bakre 
högtalarna. 
• Koppla inte pä drivenheten ännu men ställ 
bas-, diskant- och balanskontrollerna i sîna 
neutrallägen. 

Anslutning till drivenhet, fig. 2, 3, 4, 5. 6 och 7: 

Oberoende av om MFB-högtalarna betjänar 
ett mono-. stereo- eller fyrkanal-system ansluts 
de alltid enligt följande: 
• Anslu t s ladden A mellan drivenhetens hög­
talaruttag och signal-!ngángen s pa en av 
MFB-högtalarna. Använd vid behov adaptern 
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B . Vilken högtalarenhet som väljs är helt 
beroende av hur man vill dra sladdarna. 
• Anslut den andra sladden A mellan signal­
utgángen 7 pà den första MFB-högtalaren och 
signalingängen s pä den andra högtalaren. 
Den totala effekten kan höjas om man kopplar 
samman flera MFB-högtalare. Ställ kanal­
omkopplaren 6 1 läge " LEFT' ' (ej intryckt) pá 
de MFB-högtalare som skall äterge vänster 
kanal och I läge " RIGHT" (intryckt) pä de 
MFB-högtalare som skall äterge höger kanal. 
De högtalare som skall áterge bakre kanaler­
na vid " Stereo-4'" eller fyrkanal-àtergivning 
ansluts pa samma sätt ti ll styrenhetens uttag 
för de bakre kanalerna. 
Märk: Se til l att vänster och höger respektive 
främre och bakre anslutningar inte förväxlas 
vid inkoppling ti ll styrenheten. 

Anslutning till nätspänning, fig. 2, 5 och 8 

Kontrollera att nätströmbrytarna i bade styren­
het och MFB-högtalare stär l läge " Fran". 
Koppla nätspänning till nätîngàngarna 5 med 
hjä lp av nätsladdarna c. Alla MFB-högtalare 
är försedda med en nätutgàng ~ till vilken en 
annan MFB-högtalares nätsladd kan anslutas 
sá att nä'tspänning kan föras frán den ena en­
heten ti ll den andra (gäller ej/15). 
Av säkerhetsskäl fär inte mer än 8 MFB-högta­
lare kopplas samman pä detta sätt. 

lnställning, fig. 2: 

Kanalomkopplare 6: Ställ omkopplaren i läge 
" LEFT' (ej intryckt) pa de MFB-högtalare som 
skall aterge vänster kanal och i läge " RIGHT" 
(intryckt) pà de MFB-högtalare som skai! 
äterge höger kanal. 
Strömbrytare för automatik 2 : MFB-högtalar­
na är förutom nätströmbrytaren 1 • försedd 
med en automatisk brytare som kopplar in 
MFB-högtalaren när del kommer signa! fràn 
styrenheten. Samtidigt lyser indikatorlampan 
pà lädans framsida. Automatiken kopplar 
Iran spänningen om styrsignalen försvinner 
för längre period än ett par minuter, varvid 
indikator lampan slocknar. Automatiken sätts 
i funktion da strömbrytaren 2 trycks in. 
lngàngskänslighet 9 : 

• Kontrollens läge är beroende av styren­
hetens utgángsspänning. 
Den utgangsspänning som van ligen anges för 
förförstärkare ger d irekt en indikation pä rätt 
inställning (ex. 1.2V) av ingàngskänslighets­
kontrollen 9 . 

Men dä en effektförstärkare används som 
styrenhet är utgängen vanl igen specif icerad 
i watt/kanal (enl igt DIN-standard: sînusväg 
och distorsion mindre än 1 % ). Därför är del 
nödvändig t att använda omräkningstabellen 
pá s1dan 36. 
Använd rätt kolumn i tabellen med avseende 
pä om den aktuella förstärkaren är specificerad 
för 4 e ller 8 ohm. 
Lägen upp til l 3V används normalt ti ll förför­
stärkare; över 3V effektförstärkare. 
• Koppla pa bäde styrenheten och MFB-hög­
talarna, de senare genom att trycka in nät­
strömbrytaren 1 . 

Diskantkontroll 10 : Med kontrollen kan man 
justera MFB-högtalarens klangfärg. Dessutom 
kan man använda styrenshetens diskant­
kontroll. 

Användning 

• När alla nödvändiga anslutningar och in­
ställningar gjorts kan MFB-högtalarna ställas 
ut pä sina platser. 
• Bas, d iskant. balans och volym kan härefter 
j usteras med respektive kontroll pä styren­
heten. 
• Även om indikatorlampan pa MFB-högtala­
rens front har slocknat - automatiken 2 máste 
vara inkopplad - är enheten alltid "stand by" 
d v s den är alltid k lar att träda i funktion sä 
fort det kommer in s1gnaler trän styrenheten. 
Skall an läggningen stä oanvänd en längre tid 
är det lämpligt att koppla trän med hjälp av 
nätströmbrytaren 1 . 

• Dá MFB-högtalarna används i kombination 
med exempelvis vanliga högtalare för simule­
rad fyrkanal kan det hända att MFB-högtalarna 
kopplas pä även om styrenheten är avstängd. 
De van liga högtalarna fungerar dä som en 
slags mikrofon och plockar upp störningar som 
startar MFB-högtalarna. 1 sädana fall rekom­
menderas att MFB-högtalarna fränkopplas 
med nätström brytaren. 
• Observera att MFB-högtalaren med sin 
e lektronik och nätspänning, markant skiljer 
sig Iran en vanlig konventionell högtalare. 
Vid installation av MFB-högtalarna mäste man 
alltsa betrakta dem som förstärkare och se 
til l att de placeras i lokaler som inte avviker 
fràn normal hemmiljö. 

E lektronisk skyddskrets 

Högtalaren skyddas mot överbelastn ing av 
en elektronisk krets. 

U ppstar överbelastning alternerar ljudstyrkan 
mei lan starkt och svagt. Delta indikerar att 
skyddskretsen är i verksamhet och man maste 
kontrollera anläggningen. 
Normal volym äterkommer dä styrenhetens 
volym minskas en aning. 

Tekniska data 
(reservation för ändringar) 

• Total uteffekt: 60 W sinus 
• Frekvensomfäng: 27-20 000 Hz 
• Högt alare: 
AD 10100/MFB4. 10" bas 
AD 0210/Sq8, 2" dome squawker 
AD 0140/18. 1" dome tweeter 
• Nätspänning: 110. 127. 220. 240 V, 50/60 Hz 
• Effektförbru kning: max 150 W 
• Dimensioner: 320 x 540 x 265 mm 
• Diskantf i lter: kontinuer ligt variabel! 0-18 dB 
per oktav -3 dB vid 7000 Hz 
• Delningsfrekvens: 
aktiv deining vid 500 Hz 
passiv dein ing vid 3500 Hz 
• Anslutningar: 
uttag för nät in och ut (/15-version endast "in" ), 
DIN-kontakt (5-polig, 180") för signa! ,,in" och 
.. ut" 
• lngangskänslighet: kontinuerligt var iabel 
1-3 V/100 k Q , 3-20 V/1 k n 
• Automatiska brytaren: 
ti llslag < 1s v1d > 2 mv. 
frànslag > 2 min 

Basförstärkare: 
• Uteffekt: 40 W sinus 
• Distorsion: 
< 1% vid 40 W 
< 0, 1 % vid 30 W 
• Effektbandbredd: 10-3000 Hz 

Mellan- diskantförstärkare: 
• Uteffekt: 20 W sinus 
• Distorsion : 
< 1% vid 20 W 
< 0, 1 % vid 1 5 W 
• Effektbandbredd: 100-50 000 Hz 
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Suomi 
Yleistä 

Tama MFB-kaiutin on Motional Feedback­
järjestelmään perustuva ja kolme kaiutin­
elementtiä sisältävä kaiutin. 
Kaiutinkotelon t i lavuus on 30 litraa. Kotelossa 
on kolme erikois-kaiutinta, e lektroninen 
säätö- ja ohjauspiiri sekä kaksi päätevahvis­
tinta, joiden yhteinen sini teho on 60 W. Nämä 
ovat: 40 W vahvistin bassoääniä varten (woo­
fer) ja 20 W vahvistin keski- ja diskanttialuetta 
varten (squawker ja tweeter). 
Säätöpiirin tärkein osa on kiihtyvyysmuutta­
jana toimiva pietsosähköinen kide basso­
kartion keskustassa. 
Kide synnyttää kartion kiihtyvyyttä vastaavan 
sähköisen jännitteen, joka ohjataan verta 
i luasteeseen. jossa sitä verrataan tarkoin 
vahvistimen alkuperäiseen ohjaussignaali in. 
Tavanomaisessa kaiuttimessa ei päästä 
ihanteelliseen kartion l iikkeeseen ja vastaa­
vasti äänentoistoon, sil lä magneettikentän 
homogeenisuus ja kartion liikkeet ovat rajo i­
tetut. Tästä seuraa säröä matalien äänien 
toistossa. 
Liiketakaisinkytkentä-järjestelmässä vertai­
luasteessa havaittu jännite-ero ohjataan kor­
jaussignaalina takaisin päätevahvistimeen 
korjausta varten. Näin kaiutin antaa täysin 
alkuperäistä signaalia vastaavan äänentoi­
ston. Näin korjautuvan särön l isäksi toistuvat 
alkuperäisen signaalin matalat taajuudet 
oikealla voimakkuudella. 
Bassojen aito ja todenmukainen toisto on näin 
mahdollista hyvin p ienikokoisella kaiuttimella 
(akustinen ti lavuus vain 20 li traa). Vaikka MFB­
kaiuttimen käytölle ei periaatteessa aseteta 
rajoituksia, on suositeltavaa kytkeä se ri ittävät 
laatuvaatimukset täyttävään ohjausyksikköön. 
Tarkka elektroninen jakosuodatinjärjestelmä 
takaa erittäin tasaisen to istokäyrän koko 
kaiuttimelle. 
MFB-kaiutin täyttää DIN-normin 45 500 HiFi­
laitteille asettamat vaatimukset. 

Säätimet, jännitteen valitsin ja pistukat, kuva 2: 

1 iî Virtakytkin ® Elek troninen aikakytkin 
® Jännitteenvali tsin 
~ Verkkovirran lähtöli itänlä (ei tyypissä /15) 
s • Verkkovirran tu lo li i täntä ® Valilsin vasemman tai o ikean kanavan 

töis toa varten 
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(j) Signaalin lähtöl i itäntä: vasen ja oikea 
kanava 

® Signaalin tuloliitäntä: vasen ja oikea 
kanava 

® Tuloherkkyydenvalits in 
@ Diskanttisäädin 

Säätö paikalliselle verkkovirralle, kuva 2: 

Ennen kuin li ität MFB-kaiuttimen verkkoon, 
varmista että laitteen takana olevasta aukosta 
näkyvä jännitteenvalitsimen @ lukema vastaa 
paikallista verkkojännitettä. Jos näin ei ole, 
käännä jännitteenvalitsinta kol ikolla ta i ruuvi­
taltalla kunnes oikea lukema tulee näkyviin. 
Huom: Älä koskaan käännä jännitteenvalit­
sinta kai u tti men ol lessa kytkettynä verkkoon ! 

Yleisiä ohjeita, kuva 2: 

• Varmista että kunkin kaiuttimen virtakytkin 
G) on OFF-asennossa (ei alaspainettuna). 
• Sijoita kaiuttimet lähelle niiden lopull ista 
paikkaa siten, että säätimet ovat tavoitetta­
vissa. 
Saadaksesi mahdollisimman suuren nautin­
non MFB-kaiuttimien erinomaisesta äänen­
laadusta kaiuttimien sijoituspaikat tulisi va­
lila huolella. Koska jokaisel la huoneella on 
omat akustiset ominaisuutensa, jotka mää­
räytyvät huoneen koon, muodon, huoneka­
lujen ja muun sisustuksen mukaan, on mahdo­
tonta antaa mitään yleistä ratkaisua. Pàras 
paikka löytyy kokeilemalla. Seuraavista oh­
jeista saattaa olla apua. 
• Kaiuttimien \läl isen etäisyyden tulis i alla 
suunni lleen sama kuin kaiuttimien etäisyys 
kuuntelupaikasta. 
• Jos kaiuttimet sijoitetaan huoneen nurkiin 
tai lattialle, bassojen toisto yleensä korostuu. 
Jos bassot korostuvat liikaa, kaiuttimet voi­
daan sijo ittaa kuulijan pään korkeudelle ta i 
pois nurkista. 
• Kaiuttimien sijoittaminen huonekalujen tai 
verhojen taakse vaikuttaa haitall isesti kor­
keiden äänien toistoon. Katso kohtaa " Dis­
kanttisäädin@ " . 
• Sijoita kaiuttimet mahdoll isimman sym­
metrisesti. Mahdollista epäsymmetriaa voi ­
daan jossain määrin korjata ohjausyksikön 
kanavatasaussäätimellä. Katso kohtaa "Tulo­
herkkyydenvalits in ® " · 
• "Stereo-4" - tai nelikanavaisessa tois tossa 
pätevät edellä annetut ohjeet sekä etu - että 
takakaiutt imiin. 
• Ennen kuin kytket ohjausyksikön toimintaan, 

aseta sen diskantti-, basso- ja kanavatasaus­
säätimet keskiasentoon. 

MFB-kaiuttimien kytkeminen ohjausyksikköön, 
kuva 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 ja 7 

Kaiutt imien kytkentä tapahtuu aina periaat­
teessa seuraavasti riippumatta vahvistimen 
tai esivahvistimen tyypistä (mono, stereo tai 
nelikanava). 
• Yhdistä toisella kaksikanavaisella signaali­
kaapelil la ® ohjausyksikön kaiutinliitäntäpis­
tukka ja MFB-kaiuttimen signaalin tulol i i ­
täntä-pistukka ®· Käytä tarvittaessa sovitus­
johtoa @. Ei ole väliä mitä MFB-kaiutinta 
käytetään. 
• Suori tettuasi tämän kytkennän yhdistä 
toisel la kaksikanavaisel la signaalikaapeli lla 
(~ ensimmäisen MFB-kaiuttimen signaalin 
lähtöli i täntäpistukka (j) ja toisen MFB-kaiutti ­
men signaalin tulo li itäntä@ . 
Kokonaistehon l isäämiseksi kanavaa kohti 
voi t kytkeä useampia MFB-kaiuttimia tällä 
tavoin. Vasempaan kanavaan kytketyn kaiu t­
timen kanavanval itsin ® tulee ol la asennossa 
"LEFT" (yläasennossa) ja oikean kanavan 
kaiuttimen valitsin tu lee olla asennossa 
" RIGHT" (alaspainettuna). 
• " Stereo-4" · tai nelikanavatoistossa taka­
kaiuttimet kytketään samalla tavoin vahvis­
timen takakanaviin. 
Huom: Pidä huolta etteivät vahvistimen vasen 
ja oikea, " Stereo-4" - ja nelikanavaisessa 
toistossa etu- ja takakytkennät vaihdu keske­
nään. 

Kaiuttimien liittäminen verkkoon, kuva 2, 5 ja 8: 

Ennen kuin liität kaiuttimet verkkoon, varmista 
että sekä kaiuttimet että ohjausyksikkö on 
kytketty pais to iminnasta. 
• Li i tä verkkojohdon © avulla toisen kaiutti­
men verkkovirran tu lolii täntäpistukka (~ 
verkkoon. Menettele samoin toisen kaiu_ttimen 
kanssa. 
Haluttaessa voidaan toinen kaiutin l i ittää 
ensimmäisen kaiuttimen verkkovirran lähtö­
liitäntäpistukkaan 0). (Tyypissä /15 ei ole tätä 
liittämismahdollisuutta). Useampia kaiuttimia 
käytettäessä tu lisi vain 8 kaiutinta li ittää tällä 
tavoin yhteen. 

Kytkinten ja säätimien asennot 

Kanavanvalitsin ~ : Vasemman kanavan 
kaiuttimen val i tsin tulee olla asennossa " LEFT" 

(yläasennossa) ja oikean kanavan kaiuttimen 
asennossa " RIGHT" (alaspainettuna). 
Elektroninen aikakytkin ®: Jokaisessa MFB­
kaiuttimessa on tavall isen virtakytkimen (i) 
l isäksi elektroninen aikakytkin, joka kytkee 
kaiuttimen toimintaan noin 1 sekunnin kuluttua 
si itä, kun ohjausyksiköstä tuleva signaali 
tavoittaa kaiuttimen. Kaiuttimen etulevyssä 
olevaan verkkovirran ilmaisimeen syttyy valo. 
Kaiu tin kytkeytyy automaattisesti pois toi­
minnasta noin 2 minuutin kuluttua toiston 
päättymisestä. l lmaisimen valo sammuu. 
Automaattijärjestelmän käyttöönotto tapahtuu 
painamalla kytkintä ®· 
Tuloherkkyyden valitsin ~ ) : 
• Tämän valitsimen asento riippuu käyt etyn 
esivahvistimen tai päätevahvistimen lähtöj­
ännitteestä. 
Esivahvistimille tavall isesti ilmoitettu lähtö­
jännite antaá suoraan oikean asennon valit­
simelle ® (esim. 1,2 V). 
Päätevahvistimien ollessa kyseessä ilmoite­
taan lähtöjännite kuitenkin tavall isesti watt­
eina/kanavaa (DIN HiFi-normin mukaan sinite­
hona ja särö < 1 % ) ja sen tähden on muunta­
minen tarpeen sivulla 36 annettua taulukkoa 
käyttämäl lä. 
Varmista että käytät taulukon oikeaa sara­
ketta sen mukaan, onko vahvistimen tehoksi 
ilmoitettu 4 tai 8 ohm ia. 
3 V:i in asti i lmoitetut luvut sopivat tavallisesti 
esivahvistimille, yli 3 V:n laas p ieni-, keski­
tai suuritehoisi lle päätevahvistimille. 
• Kytke sekä ohjausyksikkö että kaiut in to i­
mintaan, viimeksimainittu painamalla virta­
kytkintä (,). 
Diskanttisäädin @: Tällä säätimellä voidaan 
korkeiden äänien lisäksi säätää myös äänen­
väriä. Ohjausyksikön säätimeltä voidaan myös 
säätää diskanttia. 

Käyttö, kuva 2: 

• Suori tettuasi tarpeell iset säädöt sijoita 
kaiuttimet lopull isille paikoi l leen. 
• Tästä lähtien diskantii, basso, kanavatasa­
paino ja äänenvoimakkuus voidaan tarvi ttaes­
sa säätää ohjausyksikön vastaavilla sääti­
mi llä. 
• Vaikka kaiuttimen etulevyssä olevan i lmai­
simen valo ei pala, on kaiutin aina valmiusa­
sennossa. Jos kaiutinta ei käytetä pitkään 
aikaan (esim. lomien aikana), on suositeltavaa 
kytkeä se pois toiminnasta virtaky tk imellä (D. 
• Vaikka ohjauslaitteesta (vahvistimesta) on 
katkaistu virta, MFB-kaiuttimet, joita käytetään 
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tavallisten kaiuttimien kanssa esim. ambio­
fo"niseen tai nelikanavaiseen toistoon, saattavat 
automaattisesti kytkeytyä toimintaan tavallis­
ten kaiuttimien pulssista, jolloin ne toimivat 
mikrofoneina. 
Tällöin on suositeltavaa katkaista MFB­
kaiuttimista virta kotelon takana olevalla 
kytkimellä. 
• Tämä kaiutin eroaa tavanomaisesta kaiutti­
mesta elektronisuutensa osalta. Siksi älä 
aseta sitä altti iksi l i ial liselle kosteudelle, 
esim. ulkokäytössä sateel le. 

Elektroninen suojaus 

Kaiuttimissa on elektroninen suojapiiri , joka 
suojaa kaiuttimia ylikuormituksen sattuessa. 
Jos ylikuormitusta esiintyy, on to isto vuoroin 
kovaa ja vuoroin hiljaista. Tästä ei pidä kui ten­
kaan huolestua, sillä äänenvoimakkuuden 
vaihtelu on merkkin ä sii tä, että suojajärjes­
telmä on toiminnassa. 
Normaali äänenvoimakkuus voidaan palauttaa 
asettamalla ohjausyksikön äänenvoimak­
kuuden säädin hieman alhaisempaan asen­
toon. 

Tekniset tiedot 
(muutokset mahdoll isia) 

• Kokonaislähtöteho: 60 W siniteho 
• Toistoalue: 27 . . . 20 000 Hz 
• Kaiuttimet: 
AD 10100/MFB4, 1 0" woofer 
AD 0210/Sqa, 2" dome squawker 
AD 0140/TS, 1" dome tweeter 
• Verkkojännitteet : 110, 127, 220 ja 240 V, 
50/60 Hz 
• Tehon tarve: enintään 150 W 
• Mitat: 320 x 540 x 265 mm 
• Diskanttisuodatin: portaaton, 0 .. . 18 dB/ 
oktaavi, -3 dB 7000 Hz:ssä 
• Jakosuodattimet: 
akti ivinen 500 Hz 
passi ivinen 3500 Hz 
• Liitännät: 
Verkkovirran tulo/lähtöli itäntäpistukat (tyy­
pissä /15 vain tulo) DIN-pistukat (5-napainen, 
180' ) tu lo/lähtösignaaleille 
• Tuloherkkyys: portaaton 1-3 V/100 k Q, 3-20 
V/1 k Q. 

• Elektroninen aikakytkin: 
kytkentäaika ,;::; 1 sek. n. 2 mV tulosignaali lla 
katkaisuaika > 2 min. 
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Bassovahvist in: 
• Lähtöteho: 40 W sini teho 
• Harmooninen särö: 
< 1 % 40W: !la 
< 0,1 % 30 W: !la 
• Tehokaista: 10 ... 3000 Hz 
Keskiääni- ja d iskanttivahvistin: 
• Lähtöteho: 20 W sini teho 
• Harmooninen särö: 
< 1 % 20W: lla 
< 0,1 % 15W: lla 
• Tehokaista: 100 ... 50 000 Hz 
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3V < 5W < 2,5 W 

4 V 5 - 10 W 2, 5 - 5 W 

6 V 10 - 30 W 5 - 15 W 

11 V 30 - 100 W 15 - 50 W 

20 V > 100 W > 50 W 
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ERRATUM 

ENGLISH 
Contrary to what has been published in these operating instructions the MFB-box is not 
provided with a voltage selecter 3 and a mains output socket 4. 
Before connecting this box to the mains, check the operating voltage mentioned on the type 
plate at the rear. 

NEDERLANDS 
In tegenspraak met hetgeen is vermeld in deze gebruiksaanwijzing is de MFB-box niet voorzien 
van een spanningskiezer 3 en een netuitgang 4. 
Controleer de bedrijfsspanning, vermeld op het typeplaatje aan de achterzijde van de box 
alvorens de box met het net te verbinden. 

DEUTSCH 
lm Widerspruch mil der Bedienungsanleitung hat diese MFB-Box keinen Netzspannungsum­
schalter 3 und Netzausgang 4. 
Bever Sie die Box am Lichtnetz anschliessen, kontrollieren Sie b itte, ob die Betriebsspannungs­
angabe auf dem Typenschi ld übereinstimmt mit der Spannung lhres Lichtnetzes. 

FRANÇAIS 
Contrairement à ce qui est indiqué dans ce mode d'emploi, !'enceinte MFB n'est pas munie 
d'un sélecteur de tension 3 et d'une prise de sortie secteur 4. 
Avant de raccorder !'enceinte au secteur, il faut vérifier la tension d'utilisation mentionnée sur 
la plaque d'identification située à l 'arrière. 

ESPANOL 
A differencia de lo expuesto en las instrucciones de manejo el caja MFB no t iene un conmu­
tador de tensión 3 y una salida de red 4. 
Antes de conectar el recinto, compruebe si el numero que hay en la plaquita de tipo, corres­
ponde a la tensión de la red local. 

ITALIANO 
Contrariamente a quanto scritto nelle istruzioni per l'uso la cassa MFB non è munito di un 
cambiatensione 3 e una uscita tensione alimentazione 4. 
Prima di collegare la cassa controllare se il numero sulla indicazione del tipo, corrisponde alla 
tensione di alimentazione locale. 

DANSK 
Modsat at hvad tidligere er publiceret i denne betjeningsvejledning er denne h(ISjttaler ikke mere 
udstyret med sprendingsomskifter 3 og lysnetb(llsning 4. 
Fit>r tilslutning ti l lysnettet b<llr man kontrollere om lysnetsprendingen svarer til sprendingsan­
givelsen, som er angivet pä typeskiltet bag pä hl/ljttaleren. 
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NORSK 
1 motsetning til hva stär i bruksanvisningen. er MFB-h\llyttaleren ikke utstyrt med spennings­
adapter 3 og nettutgang 4. 

SVENSKA 
1 motsats t ill vad som anges i denna bruksanvisning är MFB-högtalaren eJ försedd med spän­
ningsomkopplare 3 el Ier nätutgang 4. 

SUOMI 
Käyttöohjeen vastaisesti MFB-kaiuttimessa ei ole Jännitteenvalitsinta 3 eikä verkkovirran 
lähtöliitäntää 4. 
Tarkista arvokilvessä mainittu käyttöjännite ennen kaiutlimen liittämistä sähköverkkoon. 
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